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Pooling Committee Report 
To: School Land Board 

Date of Board Meeting: July 17, 2012 
PA12-296 

Unit Number: 5477 
Effective Date: 7/17/2012 

Unit Expiration Date: 1/17/2014 

Applicant: 

Attorney Rep: 

Operator: 

County 1: 

County 2: 

County 3: 

Unit Name: 

Field Name: 

Lease 

~ 

UR 

MF 
Number 

AMMONITE OIL & GAS CORPORATION 

William S. Osborn 

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY L P 

Reeves 

Ward 

Atlanta 73 Well No 2H 

PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) 

Lease 
Royalty 

0.46 

Expiration 
Date 

Lease 
Term 

Lease Lease Acres 
Acres in Unit 

4.1 4.1 

Royalty 
Participation 

0.0058192 

A part of the Pecos River is being pooled pursuant to TNRC 52.076 which gives the School Land Board the 
authority to pool unleased riverbeds and channels. 

SF= State Fee RAL = Relinquishment Act FR = Free Royalty UR = Unleased River 

Private Acres: 

State Acres: 

Total Unit Acres: 

Unit Type: Unitized for: 

Temporary Oil & Gas 

Term: 18 Months 

320 

4.1 

324.1 

Participation Basis: 

Surface Acreage 

State Acreage: 

State Unit Royalty: 

1.27% 

0.58% 

Well Location: RRC Rules : Spacing Acres : 
Private Land Special Field Rule 320+rule86 



REMARKS: 
Pooling Agreement Number: PA12-296 

oAmmonite Oil & Gas Corporation is seeking approval by the Board to pool approximately 4.1 
acres of the Pecos River in Reeves and Ward Counties pursuant to T.N.R.C. 52.076, and to 
pursue forced pooling of the same Pecos River acreage pursuant to T.N.R.C. 102.001 , the 
Mineral Interest Pooling ACT (MIPA) , into the Atlanta 73 Well No 2H Unit. 

o Devon Energy Production Company completed a well on January 3, 2012 that is permitted 
approximately 550 feet from the river. 

o If the applicant is successful in a MIPA action before the Texas Railroad Commission, the State 
will receive a non-cost bearing 46% oil and gas revenue interest at payout proportionate to any 
Pecos River acreage included in the unit. 

o The applicant has agreed to pay the Permanent School Fund $2,000.00 per acre for 
consideration in lieu of bonus, on that part of the Pecos River that is ultimately included in a 
forced pooled unit. 

POOLING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 

o The Pooling Committee recommends that the Board grant its authority to allow the applicant 
to pool part of the Pecos River pursuant to T.N.R.C. 52.076 and to represent the State's 

_inter . in any MIPA action b~ye the Texas Railroad Commission . 

- .1--~~ 7-3-/z_ 
. Pa mer - Office of the Attorney General 

( Zd;k 
Robert Hatter - General Land Office 

(j' ~[ J~--~ 
David Zimmerman - Office of the Governor 

Date: 

7/o:J / tz. 
Date: 

') 3- I ;;t. 
Date: 



H&TC RR CO 

A-959 LOVING 

H&TC 
RRCO 
A-992 

H&GN 
RR CO 
A-380 

H&GN RR CO 
A-4208 

A part of the Pecos River is being 
pooled pursuant to T.N.R.C. 52.076 

PA 12-296 Unit #54 77 
Ammonite Oil and Gas Corporation 

Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field 
Atlanta 73 Well No. 2H Unit 

Reeves I Ward Counties, Texas 

1,000 500 0 1,000 Feet 

/ 
/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

' ' ' 
/ /' ' H& TC RR CO 

/ ',A-991 

/ ' 
/ ' 

/ ' 
' ' 

H&TC RR CO 
A-99999999 

' 

H&TC 
RR CO 

A-4 

' ' 

H&GN RR CO 
A-523 

County 

The Texas General Land 01!ice makes no representatoons 
or warrantoes regardng the accuracy or completeness of 
lhe lnformatoon depiaed on th1s map or the data from 
which It was prodJced Th1s map IS NOT su~able for 
navigational purposes and does not purport to depld or 
establish boundaroes between pnvate and public land 

LOVING 
County 

Map Generated by 
Zeke Guillen 
IS/BAS/GIS 
July 2012 



File 

Dace Filed: ___ __.-+-__;.+-.-...---

Jerry E. Pacterson,~missioner 

Br--------¥1j_g::....:t-____ _ 



AG REEMENT TO SEEK POOLI G PURSUANT TOT RC §52.076 A D CHAPTER 102 
STATE OF TEXAS I AMMONITE OIL & GAS CORPORATJO 

ATLA TA 73, WELL NO. 2H 
GLO IT 0 . 5477 

REEVE AND WARD COUNT IE • TEXA 

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into on the 17th day July 2012, by and between the Commissioner of 
the General Land Office of the State of Texas ("State"), and Ammonite Oil & Gas Corporation ("Ammonite") whose address is 515 Congress 
Avenue, Ste. 2450, Austin, TX 7870 I. 

WITNESSETJ I THAT: 

WIIEREAS. the State owns approximately 4. 1 acres of unleased minerals under the Pecos River, as shown on Exhibit "A" to this 
Agreement {the "State Land") in Reeves and Ward Counties. Texas: and 

WHEREAS, a well ncar the State Land is producing oil and /or gas and associated hydrocarbons which may in part be drained from 
under the State Land; and 

WHEREAS, time is of the essence due to the fact that the remedies to such drainage anticipated by this Agreement are prospective 
in nature only; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code §52.076(a)(4). the School Land Board has the authority to pool unleased 
river beds and channels owned by the tate; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code §52.076, the chool Land Board has the authority to enter into a contract 
for the recovery of oi l and gas under ri ver beds and channels owned by the State: and 

WIIEREAS, Ammonite and the tate desire to pool the above-referenced unleased interest into a prospective producing oil and/or 
gas unit; and 

WHEREAS, other owners of mineral interests under the prospective unit may not initially agree to the formation of such unit; and 

WJIEREAS, Chapter 102 of the Texas atural Resources Code ("MfPA") provides a means of forming a unit fo r the development, 
operations, and production of oi l and gas despite the objections of some owners under the prospecti ve unit; and 

WH EREAS. the State desires Ammonite to represent the State through negotiations with owners of interests adjoining the tate 
Land and. if necessary. through bringing a proceeding at the Texas Rai lroad Commission under the provisions of the MIPA to compel pooling; 
and 

WHEREAS. the uniqueness of the pooling contemplated by this Agreement may render impractical or impossible performance of 
certain provisions usually contained in the tate lease forms: and 

WHEREAS. pooling accomplished through the MIPA will be subject to conditions imposed through orders of the Texas Railroad 
Commission that may differ from the State's usual pooling terms: and 

WHEREAS. The School Land Board. at its regular meeting on July 17. 2012. determined that pool ing is in the best interest of the 
State and authorized proceedings under Texas Natural Resources Code §§52.071. 52.076. and Chapter I 02. as required by § I 02.004(d) of 
such Chapter. 

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment to the tate of$2.000.00 per acre for each acre of tate Land ultimately pooled 
and of the mutual agreements hereinafter set forth and together with other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged and confessed, and for the purposes and upon the terms and conditions contained herein, the part ies hereto agree as follows: 

I. This Agreement is entered into pursuant to the authority granted in Chapter 52, of the Texas Natural Resources Code and Chapter 
9 of Title 31 of the Texas Administrative Code and is intended to be performed pursuam to and in compliance with all applicable statutes, 
decisions. regulations, rules, orders and directives of any governmental agency having jurisdiction over the production and conservation of 
minerals from the prospecti ve unit or units and fuwre wells dri lled and produced from such unit or un its, and in the imerpretation and 
application hereof this Agreement shall be, in all things, subject thereto. 



2. The State and Ammonite agree that nothing herein shall be consuucd as granting a leasehold interest to Ammonite in the 
tate's unleased mineral interest under the Pecos Ri ver described above. but rather this Agreement affects a contractual pooling of interests 

\\ ith the respective rights and duties of the parties defined in Paragraph 3. belo\v . 

3. The rights and duties of the tate and Ammonite with respect to the tate's unleased mineral interest beneath the Pecos River within 
the boundaries of the Unit shall be established. govemcd and controlled by the tenns. conditions and covenants contained in any pooling 
agreement subsequently entered into by the State and Ammonite with other owners of mineral interests under the prospective unit, as modified 
by the further provisions of this Agreement. 

4. Ammonite will present a fair and reasonable offer to pem1anently pool the tate Land with the private lands to the operator of the 
Atlanta 73, No. 2H Well, API #42-475-35827 ("Operator") which will have the tate's unleased mineral interest treated as a 1000/o 
unleased mineral interest which will bear the tate's share of the drilling and completion and operating costs, plus any charge for risk, all as 
contemplated under the provisions of the MIPA, with such costs to be recovered out of production. 

5. If such fair and reasonable offer is not accepted as offered. Applicants will negotiate '' ith Operator. and an) other interest owner 
under the prospective unit, on behalf of the tate. but no counter-offer received from Operator, or other interest ovvners. will be accepted 
unless approved by the Commissioner of the General Land Office or Deput) Commissioner of the Energ) Resources Division of the General 
Land Office. An approved counter-offer, whether originating from Applicants and the tate or from Operator or others, ''ill be deemed to 
amend this Agreement to make it consistent '' ith such approved counter-otTer. 

6. 1f Ammonite's efforts to enter into a fair and reasonable voluntary pooling agreement with Operator are unsuccessful, Ammonite 
will proceed to file MIPA actions. and an) necessary related actions. including but not limited to actions to set aside improper field 
designation, for a ne\v field discovery. and for special field rules. at the Texas Railroad Commission to force pool the prospective unit under 
tenns to be set by Rai lroad Commission final order. The Commissioner of the General Land Office, acting on behalf of the tate and in 
confonnance with Texas Natural Resources Code Chapter I 02, as required by § I 02.004(d) of such Chapter, hereby expressly authorizes the 
prosecution ofMIPA actions on behalf of the State for the unit. uch action will request that the State's unleased mineral interest be treated 
as a I 00% un leased mineral interest which will bear the State's share of the drilling and completion and operating costs, plus any charge for 
risk, all as contemplated under the provisions of the MIPA. with such costs to be recovered out of production. Once such costs are recovered 
out of production, Ammonite will thereafter be entitled to the revenues from and ''ill bear the expenses of such I 000/o unleased mineral 
interest, subject to the revenue and cost sharing arrangements '' ith the tate. as set forth below. Applicants vv ill consult with and keep the 

tate apprized of all such ongoing Railroad Commission actions and ''ill not agree to a settlement of any of such actions unless approved by 
the Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner of the Energy Resources Division of the General Land Office. The provisions of any pooling order 
entered by the Railroad Commission will be deemed 10 amend this Agreement to make it consistent'' ith such approved final order. 

7. Once the State's share of the drilling and completion and operating costs. plus an) charge for risk. all as contemplated under the 
provisions of the MJPA have been recovered out of production b) the Operator. the tate and Ammonite agree that the Operator vv ill be 
directed to pa) all revenues. or direct all in-kind gas and/or liquid hydrocarbons. due to the tate's interest to Ammonite. Within ten (10) 
calendar days following any such receipt of funds b) Ammonite. '' hether from the Operator. a purchaser of gas or liquid hydrocarbons. or other 
payor, Ammonite will pay to the State. in a manner to be directed by the General Land Office. 46% of all revenues so received by Ammonite 
and within ten ( I 0) calendar days fo llowing any such receipt of funds by Ammonite. whether from the Operator, a purchaser of gas or liquid 
hydrocarbons, or other payor, 

8. Once the tate's share of the drilling and completion and operating costs. plus any charge for risk. all as contemplated under the 
provisions of the MIPA, have been recovered out of production by the Operator. and revenues and/or in-kind gas and/or liquid hydrocarbons 
are being received by Ammonite for the tate's share of production from the unit or units, Ammonite will be responsible from that point 
forward for paying the costs attributable to such units and ''ells, including, without limitation, all costs attributable to ongoing operating 
expenses. workover operations, and plugging expenses. such that the tate will bear no portion of the burden for the costs attributable to such 
un its and wells, including. without limitation. costs attributable to ongomg operating expenses. workover operations. and plugging 
expenses. 

9. Ammonite will provide all practical assistance to the tate in obtaining the best price possible for the tate's share of the oil 
and/or gas. but Ammonite will not be obligated to guarantee the tate received the best price tenns nonnall) contained in the tate lease fonns 
for royalty oil and/or gas. Ammonite will stri' e to ensure that the tate was penni ned to take its share of the gas in kind if it is not satisfied 
with payments from t11e Operator. 

10. Ammonite will provide all practical assistance to the tate in obtaining the best tenns possible concern ing post-production 
expenses for the tate's share of the gas. but applicants will not be obligated to guarantee the tate received the favorable post-production 
expense terms nonnally contained in the State lease forms for royalty oil and/or gas. 

2 



II. Ammonites' only obligation to the State to protect the State from drainage is the diligent prosecution of the voluntary pooling 
efforts and, if such efforts fail. then the diligen t prosecution of the MIPA actions contemplated by this Agreement. 

12. The State recognizes that its assistance may be required to help expedite Lransport of the gas through Operator's pipeline in the 
event of a forced pooling and the State agrees to provide such assistance as may be available or provided for in ubsection E of§ I 04, Texas 
Utilities Code. 

13. Applicants agree to cause a survey to be made of that portion of the Pecos River lands to be pooled once the portion of such 
lands which will be included in any voluntary pooled unit(s) or forced pooled (MIPA) unit(s) have been determined. if such survey is 
necessary and unless such survey had already been obtained. 

14. TI1e State and Ammonite agree to enter into such supplemental and/or amendatory documentation as may be required to give full 
effect to this Agreement following the agreement to any voluntary pooling or the imposition of any forced pooling relative to the lands which 
are the subject of this Agreement. 

15. TI1e term of this Agreement shall be for 18 months and as long thereafter as diligent eflons continue on an MIPA action or actions. 
including all appeals associated with such actions). and as long thereafter as the unit or units contemplated by this Agreement continue. Should 
any MIPA action be dismissed or otherwise unsuccessfully terminated. Applicants will have 90 days to refile a new MIPA action and upon 
fai lure to re-file this agreement shall terminate. 

16. This Agreement may be assigned at any time; provided. however. that any assignment of this agreement, including but not limited 
to the well plugging liabi lities of the Applicants shall pass to the transferee only upon the prior written consent of the General Land Office. 
The General Land Office may require the transferee to demonstrate financial responsibility and may require a bond or other security. A copy 
of any such assignment must be filed in the General Land Office within ninety (90) days of the execution date thereof. Every transferee shall 
succeed to all rights and be subject to all obligations. liabilities, and penalties owed to the tate by the original parties or any prior transferee. 

17. The terms and provisions hereof shal l extend to and be binding upon (he heirs, legal representatives, successors, and assigns of 
the parties hereto, 

18. This Agreement is to be performed in the State ofTexas, and the substantive laws of the State ofTexas will govern the validity, 
construct ion and enforcement of this Agreement. 

19. Inasmuch as the parties may not be able conveniently to execute one original hereof. it is agreed that a counterpart hereof may 
be executed by each party to this Agreement. each of which shall be considered an original. and all of said counterparts shall be construed 
together as one instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement upon the respect ive dates indicated below. 

Ooto E><wtOO 7 Ps-//.:6_ 

legal! leas. 
cont. 
exec. 

STATEOFTEXA 

3 



STAT E OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF TRAVIS 

This instrume 

e KELLEY PERRIN 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

State otT~ 
Comm Exp 06/12/2015 

CERTIFICATE 

AMMO ITEOIL & GAS CORPORATION 

tate of Texas 

I. Stephanie Crenshaw, ecretary of the chool Land Board of the tate of Texas. do hereby certify that at a meeting of the School Land 
Board duly held on July 17. 20 12. the foregoing instrument was approved by said Board under the provisions of Chapter 52 of the 
Natural Resources Code all of which is set forth in the Minutes of the Board of which I am custodian. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. wi'""' my h~d thi• ~' ~ d•y or ' )~ , 2012. 

~ 

4 
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SCOTT, DOUGLASS 

& McCONNICO , L.L.P. 

Via Hand Delivery 
Mr. Daryl Morgan, CPL 
Texas General Land Office 
General Land Office 
1700 . Congress Ave., Room 840 
Austin, Texas 7870 I 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

February 22, 2013 

Mark W. Hanna 
DID Number: 512.495.6327 

Emai I mhanna@scoudoug.com 

Re: Unit Proposed Pursuant to Mineral Interest Pooling Act; Devon Richmond 39 Well I H 
(A PI 42-389-32856); Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field; Reeves & Ward Counties, Texas 

Dear Daryl: 

Un it Proposed Pursuant to Mineral Interest Pool ing Act; Devon Atlanta 73 Well # 2H 
(API 42-475-35827); Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field; Ward County, Texas 

Unit Proposed Pursuant to Mineral Interest Pool ing Act; Devon Pocono 65 Well 1 H (API 
42-389-32803); Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field; Reeves & Ward Counties, Texas 

Enclosed are three originals of the pooling agreements and their exh ibits for the Devon Pocono. 
Richmond and Atlanta uni ts. Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $18,850.00, being the total of the 
three bonuses. Please send me a recei pt for the check. I also understand that you will send me one of the 
fully executed originals once Ammonite and the School Land Board have signed. 

As always, please feel free to call with any questions. 

MWH:bam 
Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Mark W. Hanna 

c: C. William Osborn (w/out encl.) (via e-mail : wi ll iam@texasenergylav. .com) 
David Rader (w/out encl.) (via e-mail: David.Rader@dvn.com) 

969967 

sd~m 
O NE AME RICA N C ENT E R I 15T H FLOOR I 600 COt'GPE : S A '/EN'JE I AUSTI N , TEXAS 78701 

TE L EPH O N E : 5 1 2. 495 .6300 I FACSI MI LE: 512 . 47 4 . 0731 I WWW .SCO TTDOUG .C O M 
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80110823 

--devon 

STATE OF TEXAS 
% GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN BUILDING 
1700 CONGRESS AVE 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. 
333 West Sheridan Avenue 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-5010 

Payment made on beh?lf of STATE OF TEXAS & %GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
St~ 

DATE 02/13/2013 405-228-4800 80110823 

YOUR REFERENCE 0 

2013-02-13 08:32 I I ""' 0 

ATLANTA 73 UNIT-MI POOLST PR 1l J.% "t}"' .. ,l- ~...,, 

4-"' I 2013-02-13 08:36 f'r1( ~~ 5'1 <Br 

13706988 

No. 0002263866 

INV.DATE NET AMOUNT 
02/13/2013 8,200.00 

02113/2013 3,000.00 
RICHMOND 39 UNIT-MI POOL /'). ;o 1 

2013-02-13 08:40 ('1.(1141 ')... 02/13/2013 7,650.00 
(). -~o ?- 1t 54'3) POCONO 65 UNIT-MI POOLING 

, ,,;1~,'-IW~' · , ... -J l.::· ..:) I 
I 

! CEB 22 2013 
)d-\ 

( 

~:(Q)~1f 
TOTAL 18 850.00 

VERIFY THEAUTHENTICIT'I OF THIS MULTI-TONE SECURITY DOCUMENT. • CHECK BACKGROUND AREA CHANGES COLOR GRADUALLY FROM TOP TO BOTTOM. 
·:----.-.-~-:--~~-~·;--:-- -'i"-]1 .. ~7'" .. :---·:,.~:--~-·~:.-·f ·····-.--,7'""·'' ~·.-: . /.--;-~--:;--;:......-:-:~--:~\~'"'1:/--.;-j .. '~~~-- ·-:.. ·' '-tan• ..... tariUI~\) ... 1\;;o;rc:~ 

·. . ~ , . ~ f:' •' ·•·. ·., , ·; i i, . • . ·~ ~ : -: f ,./ ···-·· '1. J' :· ... ,3-···7' 0 6'9 . ·~ ·~ r ~ ... 
~- .. l t ~ .. ' ' "' ·). .. ~ \ • ~ ! ~ ~ . • 1,/ .: ' ! \ 1 ... ~· . ... '<. • '\. ' 

~ •. ~ ~ • : • • : : ~ .. • ~ " . ,, ~ \ t ~ 4~ '! ~ ) ~ .. ) 
· : • '· - ; : ·; ~ ~ .', , · · Bank of Amerlcal ~ !. • ; ~ : , u · • 

. .' d eV'Oit' ' . '-,- . ;: ' >. . : . ' Nau6niil i~~·o~l .. tlj>n > . '· . :· ' -~ 0.~11,3/2:;3. l 
Devon E:i1e~gy Pro;Ouctlon c~any,. L.P. . . , . • ~ • _. / ··-. ' ~ • , •·• t. 
333 West Sheridan Avenue ·· VenC!or No: 8011 082~ : 1 ; . 'No. 0002263866 lJ 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-5010 •. 

STATE OF TEXAS 

""EIGHTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY AND ZERO CENTS 

PAY 
TO THE 
ORDER OF 

STATE OF TEXAS 
'lo GENERAL lAND OFFICE 
STEPHEN F AUSTit'/ BUI~DING 
1700 CONGRESS AVE 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 

Void Over $18,850.00 

PAY THIS AMOUNT 

........ $18,850.00 

VOID AFTER 90 DAYS 

ONlY NEGOTIABLE AT FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS --·-devon· 
Author)ze9 Signature 
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.-{ 0 

Unit Number 

Operator Name 

Customer JD 

DO NOT DESTROY 

Texas General Land Office 

UNIT AGREEMENT MEMO 

PA12-296 

5477 

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY L P 

C000046542 

A tlanta 73 Unit 

Effective Date 1/ 1/2012 

Unitized For Oil & Gas 

Unit Term 0 Months Unit Name 

County } Reeves Old Unit Number Inactive Status Date 

County 2 

County 3 

RRC District: 

Unit Type: 

Ward 

08 

Permanent 

State Royalty Interest: 

State Part in Unit: 

Unit Depth 

Below Depth 

Above Depth 

M F Number 

Lease Acres 

Tract Participation: 

10446 TVD 
10933 TVD 

MF114771 

0.0063654 

0.0010609000 
0.0063654000 

Well: Other 
Formation: Bone Snrinf! 

Participation Basis: Surface Acreaf!e 

{If Exclusions Apply: See Remarks/ 

Tract umber 

4.1 I Total Unit Acres 

X 

644.1 

Lease Royalty 0.166667 Manual Tract Participation: 

Tract Royalty Participation 

No 
Tract Royaly Reduction 

Tract Royalty Rate 

Tract On-Line Date: 

Tuesday, February 05. 2013 

0.0010609 Manual Tract Royalty: 

0 

PA12-296 Unit Number 5477 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Page I of2 



API N umber 
424753582700 

RRC Number 
0 

Remarks: 

Prepared By : 

GLO Base Updated By: 

RAM Approval By: 

GIS By: 

Tuesday. FebmfiiJ' 05, 2013 

A part of the Pecos River is being pooled pursuant to TNRC 52.076 which gives the School Land Board the authority to 
pool unleased riverbeds and channels. 

Prepared Date: 

GLOBose Date: 

/iJ f/(/J{f 1 I RAM Approval Date: 

GIS Date: 

PA12-296 Unit Number 5477 Page 2 of2 



Pooling Committee Report 
To: School Land Board 

Date of Board Meeting : July 17, 2012 
PA12-296 

Unit Number: 
Effective Date: 1/1/2012 

Unit Expiration Date: 

Applicant: 

Attorney Rep: 

Operator: 

County 1: 

County 2: 

County 3: 

Unit Name: 

Field Name: 

Lease 

Permanent 

AMMONITE OIL & GAS CORPORATION 

William S. Osborn 

DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY L P 

Reeves 

Ward 

Atlanta 73 Unit 

PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) 

Lease Acres Royalty 

5477 

~ 

UR 

MF 
Number 

Lease 
Royalty 

Expiration 
Date 

Lease 
Term 

Lease 
Acres in Unit Participation 

MF114771 1!/fit?iff.Ff! 
o .t b~bb7 

4.1 4.1 0.0010609 

A part of the Pecos River is being pooled pursuant to TNRC 52.076 which gives the School Land Board the 
authority to pool unleased riverbeds and channels. 

SF = State Fee RAL = Relinquishment Act FR = Free Royalty UR = Unleased River 

Private Acres : 

State Acres: 

Total Unit Acres : 

Unit Type: Unitized for: 

Permanent Oil & Gas 

Term: 0 Months 

640 

4.1 

644.1 

Participation Basis: 

Surface Acreage 

State Acreage: 

State Unit Royalty: 

0.64% 

0.11 % 

Well Location : RRC Rules: Spacing Acres : 
Private Land Special Field Rule 320+rule86 



POOLING AGREEM E T PURS A T TOT RC § 52.076 
STATE OF TEXAS I DEVO ENE RGY PRODUCT I0 1 COMPANY, L.P. 

M-114771 - G LO U IT 0. 5477 
R EEVES AND WARD CO T IES, TEXAS 

THIS AG REEME T ("Agreement") is made and entered into and effective the I t day of January 2012, by and between 
the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas ("·State··), Ammonite Oil & Gas Corporation c· Ammonite··), and 
Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. ("Devon"). 

WIT ESSETH THAT: 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texa atural Resources Code §52.076(a)(4), the School Land Board has authority to pool or 
bring an action to force pool unleased riverbeds and channels owned by the State; and 

WHEREAS, Ammonite is the owner of a contractual interest to pool the oil and gas under 4.1 acres, more or less, of the 
Pecos River (the ··River Tract"") a approved by the School Land Board at its regular meeting on July 17, 2012, ubject to the tcnns of 
that certain Agreement to Seek Pool ing Pursuant toT RC §52.076 and Chapter 102 (""Ammonite Agreement .. ) said Ammonite 
Agreement being on file in the Archives and RecordsoftheTexa General Land Office in Mineral File M- 11477 1; and 

WHEREAS, Ammonite, Devon and the State desire to pool the above-referenced River Tract into the exi ring 640-acrc, 
Atlanta 73 Unit ('·Unit .. ) aid Unit being filed of record with that certain Designation of Pooled Unit at volume 916, page 96 of the 
Official Public Records of Ward County, Texas; and 

WHEREAS, the River Tract is more specifically described on the attached Exhibit ·-r; and 

WHEREAS, the pooling of the River Tract into the Unit will result in the increase of the Unit" si..::e from 640 acres to 
644.1 acres; and 

WHEREAS, Ammonite by this Agreement assigns all its rights under the Ammonite Agreement to Devon and the panics 
agree that the pooli ng of the River Tract hall now be controlled by the provi ·ions of thi Agreement and, upon it· execution by all of 
the parties, the Ammon ite Agreement shall be dissolved and of no further force and effect. 

OW, T HEREFORE, in consideration of the payment to the State by Devon of $8.200.00, and together with other 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which arc hereby acknowledged and confessed, and for the purposes and upon 
the tenllS and condition contained herein, the parties hereto agree a follows: 

I . TI1is Agreement is entered into pursuant to the authority granted in Chapter 52, of the Texas a rural Resources 
Code and C hapter 9 of Title 3 1 of the Texas Administrative Code and i intended to be pcrfonned pursuant to and in compliance with 
all applicable statutes, decisions. regulation , rules, orders and directives of any govcmmcntal agency having jurisdiction over the 
production and conservation of minerals !Tom the Unit and in the interpretation and application hereof this Agreement shall be, in all 
things, subject thereto. 

2. The State and Devon agree that nothing herein hall be construed as granting a leasehold interest to Devon in the 
River Tract but rather this Agreement affects a contractual pooling of interests with the respective right and duties of the parties 
defined in paragraph 3, below. 

3. The rights and duries of the State and Devon with respect to the River Tract interest within the boundaries of 
the Unit shall be established, govcmcd and controlled by the tcnns, conditions and covenants contained in Exhibit " I" and Exhibit 
··T attached hereto and incorporated herein, wherein the State shall be considered the Lessor and Devon the Lessee and the State 
and Ammonite shall receive their shares of unit production in the fonn of a royalty as provided in Exhibit ··1·· and allocated to the 
State and Ammonite as provided in Exhibit ··T with no obligation to the State or Ammonite for operating costs of any kind, 
including but not limited to exploring, drilling, equipping, completion, treating, transporting, marketing, plugging, abandonment 
or restoration. 

4. Th is Agreement shall remain in effect tor a tenn of one year !Tom the effective date (herein called .. primary 
tcm1 .. ) and so long as the pooled mineral is being produced in paying quantities !Tom the Unit, or o long as thi Agreement is 
maintained in force by payment of hut-in oil or gas well royalties on a unit well, by drilling or rework operations on a unit well, or by 
other means in accordance with the tcnn of Exhibit ··r·· to this Agreement, or so long as the instrument creating the Unit remains in 
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effect; provided that this Agreement sha ll automatically tem1inatc on the date production of the pooled mineral ceases and there arc 

no further operations o n the Unit to re-establish production of the pooled mineral, even though the instrument creating the pooled 
unit may remain in effect because a dissolution of unit has not been filed of record. Upon the complete execution of this Agreement 
by a ll the parties, the Ammonite Agreement shall be dissolved and of no further force and effect. 

5. Inasmuch as the parties may not be able conveniently to execute one original hereof, it is agreed that a 
counterpart hereof may be executed by each party to this Agreement, each of which shall be considered an original, and all of said 
counterparts shall be construed together as one instrument. 

6. The tcnn and provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon the heirs. legal representati ves, succes ors, 
and assigns of the parties hereto. 

7. This Agreement is to be perfonned in the State of Texas, and the sub tantive law of the State of Texas will 
govern the val idity, con truction and enforcement of this Agreement. 

W ITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement upon the respective dates indicated below . 

Date Executed -1-2++# --1--cl /f-L-J l _ 

Date Executed - -"'.}'-----'-1 ~-"-------!...1 }L..__ 

2 

• ••• • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • • • •• • • • •• • • ••• • •• • •• 

.. 
ST A TB" OF'T.EX-A: .. 

AMMONITE OIL & GAS CORPORATIO 

DEVON E ERGY PRODUCTIO COMPA Y, 
L.P. 

By ElM 
~ Bill A. Penhall 

Its: Agent and Anomcv- in-Fact 

.... 
~ ·· ··- .... 
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

COU TY OF OKLAHOMA 

u .2013 
Before me, the undersigned otary Public, on this J <J- day of F..Jori.J.A'¥ .~ personally appeared Bill A. 
Penhall , Agent and Attorney-in-Fact for Devon Energy Production Company, L.P., an Oklahoma limited partnership, on behalf 
of said limited partnership. 

otary Public in and for the State of Oklahoma 

STATE OF T EXAS 

COU TYOFTRAVIS 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ~ ft{llli ~I ae 13 
I 

, 2013, by William Osborn as President of 

Ammonite Oil & Gas Corpomtion, a Texa corporation on behalf of said corporation. 

e KELLEY PERRIN 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

State at Texas 
comm Elql 06/12/2015 

CERTI FICATE 

I, Stephanie Crcn haw, Secretary of the School Land Board of the State of Texas, do hereby certi fY that at a meeting of the 
School Land Board du ly held on July 17, 2012, the foregoing was approved by said Board under the provisions of Chapter 52 of 
the atural Resources Code all of which is set forth in the Minutes ~Board of;tich I am custodian. 

I TESTIMO Y WHEREOF, witne s my hand this the c5? '1 day of L-t-~ , 2013. 

3 

• • •• • •• ••• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • •• • • • • • • ••• • •• • • • • • ' • • • • • 

• " • • • • .. • • • • • •• • • ... . . .. 



EXH I BIT" l" 
, §52.076 Exhibit I. Revised 10/12 

I. RESERVATIO AND GRANT: n1erc is hereby excepted and reserved to Lessor the full usc of the propeny covered hereby and all nghts with respect to the surface and subsurface 
thereof for any and all purposes except those granted to Lessee. being the right to explore for. drill and produce the pooled mineral from the pooled area. and Lessor funhcr reserves the nglm. of 
ingress and egress and usc of said lands by Lessor and its mineral lessees. for purposes of exploring for and producmg the mmcrals and zones which arc not co,ercd by ~lis Agrccmclll All of the 
rights in and tO the pooled area retained by Lessor and all of~1c rights in and to the pooled area granted to Lessee herein shall be exercised in such a manner that neither shall unduly interfere wuh 
the operations of the other 

2. PROD UCTI ON ROYAL Tl E : Upan productiOn of the pooled nnncral (retroactive to the date of first production). Lessee agrees to pay or cause to be paid two-thuds (2 .1) of the royalty 
provided for in tins agreement to the Commissioner of the General Land Omce in Austin. rexas. for the usc and benefit of the tate of fexas. and one-third (I 3) of such ro)alty to Anunornte Oil 
& Gas Corporation. a fexas corporation having an address at 515 Congress Avenue. Suite 2450. Austm. I exas 7870 I 

(A) OIL: As a royalty on oil. which is defined as including all hydrocarbons produced in a hqurd fonn at the mouth of the well and also all condensate. drstlllate. and other liquod 
hydrocarbons recovered from oil or gas nm through a separator or other equipmelll. as hercinaner provodcd. 1/4 pan of the gross production or ~•e market value ~1ercof. at the option of the 
Lessor. such value to be dctennined by I) the highest posted price. plus premium. if any. orrcrcd or paid for oil. condensate. distillate. or other liquid hydrocarbons. respectively. of a like type and 
gravity in the general area where produced and when run. or 2) ~oe highest market price thcn:ofoOcrcd or paod mthc general area when: produced and when run. or 3) the gross proceeds of the 
sale thereof. whichever rs the greater. Lessee a!,'J'CCS that before any gas produced from the land hereby pooled is sold. used or processed in a plant. it will be run free of cost to Lessor through an 
adequate o il and gas sepamtor of conventional type or other equipment at least as cmcicnt to the end that allliquod hydrocarbons recoverable from the gas by such means will be recovered. Upon 
wrinen consent of Lessor. the requirement that such gas be run through such a separator or other equoprnent may be waoved upon such tcnns and conditions as prescribed by Lessor 

(B) NON-l' ROCES ED CA : As a royalty on any gas (including flared gas). which is defined as all hydrocarbons and gaseous substances not defined as oil in subparagraph (A) above. 
produced from any well on said land (except as provided herein with respect to gas processed in a plant for the extraction of gasoline. liquid hydrocarbons or other products) 1/4 pan of the gross 
production or the market value thereof. at the option of the Lessor. such value to be based on the highest market price paid or orrercd for gas of comparable quality in the general area where 
produced and when run. or the gross price paod or orrercd to ~1c producer. whichever os greater provided that the maximum pressure base in measuring the gas under this agreement contract shall 
not at any time exceed 14.65 pounds per square inch absolute. and the standard base temperature shall be soxty (60) degrees Fahrenheit. correction to be made for pressure accordmg to Boyle's 
Law. and for specific gravity according to test made by the Balance Method or by the most approved me~tod of tcstmg being used by the industry at the time of testing. 

(C) I'ROCES ED C AS: As a royalty on any gas processed in a gasoline plant or other plant for ~•c recovery of gasohne or other liquid hydrocarbons. 114 pan of the residue gas and the 
liquid hydrocarbons extracted or the market value thereof. at the option of the Lessor. All royalties due herem shall be based on one hundred percent ( I 00%) of the total plant production of 
residue gas attributable to gas produced from this agreement. and on finy percent (50%) or that percent accruing to Lessee. whichever is the greater. of the total plant productoon of hquid 
hydrocarbons. attributable to the gas produced from this agreement: provided that if liquid hydrocarbons arc recovered from gas processed in a plant in whoch Lessee (or its parent. subsidiary or 
amliate) owns an inocrcst. then the percentage applicable to liquid hydrocarbons shall be tiny percent (50%) or ohe highest percent accruing to a third pany processing gas through such plant 
under a processing agreement negotiated at anns' length (or of there is no such tlurd pany. the highest percent then being specified in processing agreements or contracts on ~oe mdustry). whochever 
is the greater. n oc rcspecuvc royaltoes on residue gas and on liquid hydrocarbons shall be detcnnmcd by I) the lughest market pnce paod or orrered for any gas (or lrquod hydrocarbons) of 
comparable quality in ~1c general area or 2) the gross price paid or oO'crcd for such resoduc gas (or the wcoghted average gross sellmg pnce for ~1c rcspectove grades of hquod hydrocarbons). 
whichever is the greater. In no event. however. shall the royalties payable under tlus paragraph be less than the royahocs whoch would have been due had the gas not been processed 

(0) OTII ER I' ROO CT : As a royalty on carbon black. sulphur or any other products produced or manufactured from gas (excepting liquid hydrocarbons) whc~oer saod gas be 
"casinghead." "dry" or any other gas. by fractionating. burning or any other processing. ili pan of gross production of such products. or the market value thereof. at the option of I essor. such 
market value to be dctennined as follows: 

(I) On the basos of the lughcst market pncc of each product. during the same month on whoch such product os produced. or 
(2) On the basos of the average gross sale pncc of each product for the same month on which such products arc produced. whochevcr is the greater 

(E) NO 0 1::0 CT IO 'S: Lessee agrees that all royallies accrumg to Lessor under tlus agreement shall be wnhout dcduc11011 for the coso of producing. transporting. and otherwise makong 
the oil. gas and other products produced hereunder ready for sale or use. 

(F) ROYALTY IN KINO: Notwithstanding an~oing contained herein to the contrary. I cssor may. at it:. option. upon not less than 60 days notice to Lessee. require at any time or from 
time to time that payment of all or any royalties accruing to Lessor under tlus agreement be made m kmd w11hout deduction for tl1c cost of producing. ga~1enng. storing. separa11ng. treating. 
dchydmting. cornprcssong. processing. transport ing and otherwise makong the oil. gas and other products produced hereunder ready for sale or usc Lessor's nght to take ots royalty rn kond shall 
not diminish or negate Lessor's rights or Lessee's obligations. whe~1er express or implied. under thos agreement 

(C) PLANT F ELAND RECYC LED CAS: o royalty shall be payable on any gas as may rcprc:.cnt this agreement 's proponoonatc share of any fuel used to process gas produced 
hereunder in any processing plant Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contr:U') . and subject to the consent in writing of the Commissooner of the General Land Omce. Lessee may 
recycle gas for gas lin purposes on the pooled area aflcr the liquid hydrocarbons contained in ohc gas have been removed. and no royalties shall be payable on ~1e gas so recycled until such time 
as the same may ~1crcaner be produced and sold or used by Lessee in such manner as to cnmlc Lessor to a royalty ohercon under the royalty provisions of this agreement. 

(II) MINIM 1\1 ROYAL TV: n1e royalties paid to Lessor each year m no event shall be less than S5.00 per acre pooled: otherwise. there shall be due and payable on or before the last 
day of the month succeeding ~•e anniversary date of fi rst production a sum equal to S5.00 per acre pooled less the amount of royalties paid dunng the preceding year. 

3. ROYALTY PAYMENT ANI) REPORT : All royalties not taken in kind shall be paod to the Commissioner of the General Land Omcc at Aus tin. J'cxas. in the followong manner 
Payment of royalty on production of oil and gas shall be as provided in the rules set fonh m the rexa:. Register. Rules currently provodc that royal!} on ool is due and must be receoved in the 
General Land Omcc on or before the 5th day of the second month succeeding the month of production. and royalty on gas is due and must be received in ~•c General Land Omce on or before the 
15th day of the second month succeeding the month of production. accompanied by the amdavll of the owner. manager or other authori led agent. completed in the fonn and manner prescribed by 
~•c General Land omcc and showmg the gross amount and disposition of all oil and gas produced and the market value of the ool and gas. together with a copy of all documents. records or 
reports confinning lite gross producuon. drspositlon and market value including gas meter rcadmgs. popchnc reccrpts. gas line rcccrpts and other checks or memoranda of amount produced and put 
into pipelines. tnnks. or pools and gas lines or gas stomge. and any other rcpons or records whoch the General Land Omce may requorc to verify the gross production. disposHoon and market 
value. In all cases the authority of a manager or agent to act for the Lessee herein must be r.lcd in the General Land Omce Each royalty paymcm shall be accompanocd by a check stub. 
schedule. summary or other remittance advice showing by the assigned General Land Omce lease number the amount of royalty being paod to each lease number If Lessee pays Ins royalty on or 
before rluny (10) days a ncr the royalty payment was due. then Lessee owes a penalty of 5°o on the royalty or $25.00. whichever is greater A royalty payment which is over thiny (30) days lmc 
shall accrue a penally of 10% of the royalty due or $25.00 whichever is greater. In addition to a permll). royalloc:. shall accrue interest at a rate of l2°o per year. such interest will begm accrumg 
when the royalty os sixty (60) days overdue. AnidavHs and supponing documents which arc not filed when due shall mcur a penalty on an amount set by the General Land Onice administrative 
rule whoch is eO'cctivc on ~1c date when the amdavits or supponing documents wen: due I he Lessee shall bear all rcsponsobohty for payong or causing royalties to be paod as prcscnbed by the 
due date provoded herein Payment of the delinquency penalty shall in no way operate to prohoblt the . tate's nght of forfeiture as provoded by law nor act to postpone ~1c date on whoch royalties 
were originally due. n ,c above penally provosions shall not apply m cases of title dosputc as to the tate'< ponron of the royalty or to that ponion of the royalty on dospuoc as to fa or market value. 

4. (A) RE ERVE . CONT RACT AND OTII ER RECORD : Lessee shall annually furnish rhc Commissooncr of the General Land Omcc with its besr possible estimate of pooled mineral 
reserves underlymg the pooled area and shall furnish said Commissioner with copies of all contracts under which gas is sold or processed and all subsequent agreements and amendments to ;uch 
conrracts within thiny (30) days a ncr entenng into or making such contracts. agreements or amendments. Such contracts and agreements when received b) the General Land o mcc shall be held 
in confidence by the General L1nd Omce unless otherwosc authonzed by Lessee. All other contracts and records penaonong to ~oe production. transponatlon. sale and markctong of the pooled 
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mmcral produced from the pooled area. mcluding the books and accounts. rccctpl> and dt~chargc~ of all "ells. tanks. pool>. meters. and ptpehnc~ sha II a1 all wncs be subJect 10 mspecuon and 
cxammauon by the l01111111SSIOI1Cr of the General Land Office. the i\nomcy General. the Go•cmor. or the rcprescmaU\ C of any of them 

(ll) OR ILLii'o G RECO il OS: Wnucn noucc of all operauons on the pooled unn :.hall be ~ubmmed 10 the Conumsstoncr of !he General Land Office b) Lessee or operator lhc (5) da)s 
before spud dale, workover. re-entry, temporary abandonmcm or plug and abandorunenl of any well or well~ uch "nuen nouce 10 the General l ~1nd Office shall tncludc coptes of Ratlroad 
Commtsston fonns for appllenuon to dnll Coptes of" ell tcsiS. complcuon reports and pluggmJ! rcpons shall be supplied 10 !he General Land Office at the ume they arc mcd "tlh the Tc'<lls 
Ra1lroad C'onHili!>SIOII I esscc ~ha ll ~upply ll1c General Land Office w1th any n.'Cord>. memoranda. aecouniS. rcpons. cuumgs and core>. or other mfonnauon rclauvc 10 the operauon of the 
nbo>c-dcscnbed prem1scs. which may be requested by !he General Land Office. m add1110n 10 those herem e'pressly pro' ided for l cssec shall send a true copy of all log on each unn "ell to 
ll1c General Land Office w11l11n flllccn ( 15 ) days allcr the making of sa1d log 

(C) I'Ei'oALT I E : I csscc shall mcur a penalty whenc\cr rcpons. documents or other matcnals arc not filed m the General Land Office when due n1c penalty for late filing shall be set 
by the Gcnerai iA1nd Office admuus1rauve rule wh1ch is effective on the date when the matenals "ere due mlhe General Land Office 

5. OFF ET w~: I.LS: If the poolod mmcral should be produced m commereml quanuues from a wclllocmed o n land pnvately owned or on State land lea cd at a lc»cr royal!) . wInch wcll1s 
wnlnn four-hundrcd-s i~ty-~e>en (467) feet of the area included herem. or wh1ch well1s dranung the area covered by llns agreement the l essee shall, wnlnn ""> (60) da~ aller such 11111ial 
produc11on from the dramml! well or the well located within four-hundrcd->txly-seven (467) fee l from the area covered by th1s agreement beg1n m good fanh and prosecute diligently the dnlling 
of an o1Tse1 well on the area co>crcd by this agreement. and such oiTscl well shall be dnllcd to ~uch depth as may be necessary 10 pre, en! the undue dramagc of the area covered by llns 
agreement. and the l.csscc. manager or dn llcr shall usc a ll means necessary 1n a good fa11h cOon 10 make such o1Tsc1 well produce 011 and or go~ m eommere1nl quonuucs. Only upon the 
detenmnauon of the Commissioner and with his wrinen approval. may the payment of a compensatory royal!) satisfy the obhgation 10 dnll an oiT~el well or wells requtrcd under this Paragraph 

6. ORILLI 'C ANI> IU~WORKINC AT EXPIRATION OF PR IMAR Y f Ell \I : If. ntthc e<p1ra11on of the pnmary tcnn, the pooled nnncral1s not be111g produced from the pooled area. 
but Lessee 1s then engaged 111 dnll 111g or reworking operations thereon. 1tus agreement shall remaut m force so long as operauons on sa1d well or for dnlhng or rcworkmg of any add111onal wells 
arc prosecuted 111 ~:ood faith and 111 workmanlike manner wnhout 1111errupuons IOillhng more than s 1~ry (60) days dunng any one such opera11on. and 1f the) re~ult 111 the producuon of oil and or 
gas. so long thcrcallcr as 011 and or gas IS produced in paying quanuucs from sa1d land. or payment of shut-111 011 or gas well royalucs or compensntory ro)alucs IS made as pro,·1ded in lh1s 
agreement 

7. C ESSATIO t , DRILI.Ii'oG . A 'liD REWORKI:'\G: If at the end of. or aller the pnmary term, producuon of the pooled m111cral should cease from any cause, lht.> agreement shall not 
1cnn111atc 1f Lessee re-es tabhshes productiOn m paymg quant1Ucs wnhm s.xt) (60) days aller such cessauon or commences add1uonal dnlhng or rc" orl..mg operauo~ "nhm s1x1y (60) days aner 
such cessauon. and llns agreement shall rcma10 10 full force and eiTecl for so long as such operauons eonunue 10 good fa11h and 10 worl.manh"c manner Without mtcrrupl10ns lolllllng more than 
s1x1y (60) days I 'or a ccssauon of producuon pnor to !he end of ll1c pnmary term. I csscc ma) use the e~p1rauon of the pnmal) term as the date of cc.sauon of producuon If such dnlling or 
rcworkmg operauons result m the producuon of the pooled mmeral. the agreement ~ hall rctnam m full force and ciT eel for so long as !he pooled 1mncral IS produced from the pooled unn 10 pay10g 
quanii!ICS or payment of shut-m 011 or f!llS well royah1es or payment of compensatory roy a lues IS made as prov1dcd herein or as pro' 1dcd b) law If the dnlhng or rc\\ orkmg operauons result m 
the completion of a well as a dry hole. 1h1s agreement will not tcnmnate 1fll1e I esscc commences add1uonal dnlllng or rcworkmg operauo~ w11lnn s~<ly (60) da)~ allcr the compleuon of the well 
as a dry hole, and 1h1s agreement shall remain in effect so long as Lessee contmue~ dnlling or reworkmg operauons 111 good faith and m a \>Orkmanh"e manner wnhoul nucrrup110ns totaling more 
than smy (60) days I essec shall give wrincn notice to the General Land Office wuhm tluny (10) days of any cessauon of producuon 

8. II T- IN llO A I. T IES: ror purposes of this paragraph. "well" means any well that ha;, been ass1gncd a well number by the >llltc agency havmgJunsdlcllon over the producuon ofatl 
and gas If m any tune aller the end of the pn mary tcm1. a well capable of produemg the pooled mmeralm paymg quanuues is located on the pooled area. but the pooled nuneral is no1 being 
produced for lack ofsuuable producuon facilities or lack of a sunablc market. then I cssec may pay as a shut-in 011 or gas ro)alty an amount equal to SIO.OO per acre pooled. but not less ll1an 
S I .200 for each well capable of producing the pooled mineral in paymg quan111ies I o be eiTecuvc. each miual shu1-1n oil or gas royalty must be pa1d on or before. ( I ) the c~pirauon of ll1c 
primary tenu (2) 60 days a llcr the I essec ceases 10 produce the pooled mineral from the pooled area. or (1) 60 days after Lessee completes a dnlhng or reworkmg operauon 111 accordance with 
the tcnns of this agrcemcm: wluchcver da te is latest lf ll1e shut-in 011 or gas roya lty~~ pa1d, th i> agreement shall be considered 10 be a producmg al!rccmem and the payment shall extend the tcnn 
of the agrccmcm for a penod of one year from the first day of the month follow mil the month m wh1ch producuon ceased. and. allcr !hat 1f no SUi table producuon fac1h11es or sut table market for 
ll1e pooled nuncral eXIStS. I csscc may extend th1s agreement for four more sueccss1ve pertods of one (I) year by paying the same amoum each year o n or before the c<plrallon of each shut-m 
year. 

9. CO~II'E :>I A I'ORY ROYA l. TIE : If. dunng the penod the agreement 1> kcptm e1Tcc1 by pa)mem of the shut-m 011 or gas royalty . the pooled mmcraltS sold and dchvered m pa)mg 
quamiucs from a well located wnlun four-hundn.'ll-sixl)-scven (467) feel of the pooled area and completed m the same producmg reservOir. or 111 any ca~e 1n \\h1ch dramagc of1he pooled rmncral 
1s occumng. the nghiiO conunuc 10 1namtam the agreement by paymg the shut-m 0 11 or j:a> royalty shall cease. but !he agreement shall remam ciTccu'e for the re1namdcr of the year for wh1ch the 
royalty has been pa1d n~e Lessee 1nay mamtmn the agreement for four more succc;,si\ C years by I csscc paymg compensatOI) ro}alty at the royalty rate pro' 1dcd m th1s agreement of the market 
value of producuon from tl1C well causmg the dra1nage or "h1ch IS completed m the same producmg rescrsotr and wuhm four-hundn:d-§~<ly-Se\cn (467) feet of the pooled area The 
compensatory royalty is 10 be pa1d monthly 10 the CommiSSioner begmmng on or before the la>l day of !he 1nonth follow mg !he monlh m "htch the pooled mmeral IS produced from the "ell 
caus mg ll1c drall41f!C or thai IS completed m the same producmg rcsersotr and located \\Uiun four-hundred-s~<ty -sc,en (467) feet of !he pooled area. 11 ti1C compensatOI) royalty p.11d man> 12-
month penod ISm an amount less than the annual shut-m 011 or gas royalty. I csscc shall p.1) an amoum equal to the d1ffcrence w11hmtlnrty (10) days from the end of the 12-month penod. and 
none of these prov1s1ons w1ll relle>e I csscc of the obllgat1on of reasonable development nor the obhgauon 10 dnll offset wells as pro\ldcd m R C Secuon 52.0'4. howc\er. at ll1e 
dctenmna11on of the Comnu~s1oner. and w11h the Comm1ss1one~s wntlcn approval. the payment of compensatory royalucs shall sausfy the obhga11on 10 dnll otT,ct wells Compensa1ory royalt) 
paymeniS. wh1ch arc not tnncly p.1id. w1ll accrue penalty and interest 1n accordance wuh Paragraph 1 of thl> agreement 

10. S~: OF Wi\ I'ER: SURFAC E: I csscc shall have ll1c ngluto usc water produced on ;.11d land necessary for operauons hereunder and solely upon the pooled area. provtdcd. ho"e'cr. 
Lessee shall not usc potable water or water suitable for livestock or 1rrigauon purpo;,cs for \\iller flood operauons wnhout the prior wriltcn con:.cnl of I essor SubJect 10 liS obligation 10 pay 
surface damage;. l.cs;,ee shall have the nght 10 usc so much of the surface of the land that ma) be reasonably necessal) for dnlhng and operalmf! wells and transponmg and markcung the 
producuon therefrom. such u~c 10 be conducted under conditions ofleaslmJury lo the surface of the land 

I I. I'OLLUTI01 : In developing tlus pooled area. Lessee shall u;,e the lughesl de~trec of care and nil proper safeguards to prevent pollu11on Without hnuung the foregoing. polluuon of 
coastal wetlands. natural waterway~. rivers and impounded water shall be pre•cmed by the usc of comamment fac1lities sufficient 10 prevent sp1llage. seepage or ground water contanunauon. In 
the event of poilu lion. l.cssee shall usc all means alliS disposal to recapture all escaped hydrocarbons or other pollutant and shall be responsible for all dl!magc 10 public nnd pnvate propen1es. 

(A) I cssec shall bu1ld and mamta111 fences around liS slush. sump. and dramagc pn> and tanl. banencs so as to protect h\C>tock aj:at~l loss. damage or mJury. and upon completion or 
abandonment of any well or we lb. I cssce shall fill and level all slush p11> and cellar.. and completely c lean up the dnlhng snc of all rubb1sh thcn.'On 

(ll) No di;charge of :.ohd waste or garbage sl~all be allowed 11110 State wmcrs from any dnlhng or suppon vessels. production platfonn. crew or suppl) boat, ba11;e. J3C"-up ng or other 
equ1pmcn1 located on ll1e pooled area o lid waste shall Include but shall not be lnnncd to conta111ers. cqu1pmcnt. rubb1sh. plastic. glas.. and an) other man-made non-biodegradable ncms. A 
s1gn must be d1splayed m a lugh traffic area on all 'cssels and manned platfonns 'L11111g. "[)"charge of any solid "as1e or garbage 11110 tate Waters from >esscls or platfonns 1s >tnctl) prohibited 
and may subJectt lu~ agrcc111cn110 forfenurc " uch statement shall be 111 lencnng of at lea\! I" 1n \1/e 

(C) I'E\A L rv: I a llure to comply Wllh the requirements of llus proVI>IOn may result 111 the ma"mum penal!) allowed b} law mclud111f! lorfcnurc or the agrccrncnl Lessee shall be liable 
for the damages caused by such fa1lurc and any costs and expenses 111eurrcd 111 clcamn~t area> aiTectcd by the discharged "astc. 

12. IIJENTIFI A I'ION \IARK ER : Lessee shall erect at a dt>tancc not to c~ceed twcmy-fl•c (25) feet from each \\CII on the prcnu;,c, co,cred by 1tus agreement. a lcg1blc s1gn on which 
shall be stmed the name of the opera lor. the tate Lease umber dc>1gnnuon and the well number Where 1wo or more wells on the same lease o r where "ells on two or more leases are 

• ••• ••• ••• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • 
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connected .10 the smne tank baucry. whether by individual now line connec1oons direct 10 the tank or lllnks or by usc of a muhoplc header system. each line between each well and such lank or 
header shall be legibly odcn1ified a1 all times. either by a finnly atlllchcd lllg or plate or an odcn1Hica11on properly paontcd on such lineal a distance notlo exceed three (3) feel from such lank or 

· header connection. Said signs. tags. plates or other iden11fica1ion markers shall be maontaincd on a lcgoblc conduion throughout the 1cnn of tins agreerncm 

13. AS IC NME 'T : noc agrecmcm may be transferred al any time. AlltransfeT"> onus! reference this agreement by the laic !.case Number and must be recorded m the county where the 
pooled area is located. and the recorded transfer or a copy cenified to by the County Clerk of the county where the transfer is recorded must be filed in the General Land Office with on ninety (90) 
days of the execution date. as provided by N.R.C. Section 52.026. accompanied b) the filing fcc prescnbed by the General Land Office rules in efTccl on the dale ofrecetpl b) the General Land 
Office o r such transfer or ccnified copy thereof. Every transferee shall succeed 10 all rights and be subject 10 all obliga11ons. habohllcs. and penalties owed to the Slate by the ongmal lessee or 
any prior trans feree of the agreement. oneluding any liabilities 10 the stale for unpaod royahoes. 

14. LIEN: In accordance with N.R.C. cellon 52 136. the talc shall have a fi rs t lien upon all of the pooled moncrnl produced from the un1110 secure payment of all unpaid royally and other 
sums of money thai may become due under this agreement. By acceptance of this agreement. Lessee grams the Stale. in addition 10 tlrc lien provided by R C ccuon 52.136 and any other 
applicable statutory lien. an express contractual lien on and securiry interest in all pooled nnncrals m and extracted from the pooled area. all proceeds whoch may accrue 10 Lessee from the sale of 
such minerals. whether such proceeds arc held by Lessee or by a third pany. and all fixtures on and improvements 10 the pooled area used m connection with the production or processing of such 
minerals in order 10 secure the payment of all royalties or other amounts due or 10 become due under this agreement and to secure payment of any damages or loss that Lessor rnay suner by 
reason of Lessee's breach of any covenant or condition of this agreement. whether express or nnplicd. llns lien and secunly m1eres1 •nay be foreclosed with or without coun proceedings m the 
manner provided in the ritle I. Chapter 9 of the rcxas Business and Commerce Code. Lessee agrees that the Comm•sstoncr may require Lessee 10 execute and record such instruments as may be 
reasonably necessary 10 acknowledge. auach or perfect this lien. Lessee hereby represents that there are no pnor or superior liens ansing from and relating 10 Lessee's acllvt11es upon the above­
described propeny or from I csscc's pooling of the area. hould the Commissioner at any lnne delennmc 11411 this representation os not true. then the Commissooner may declare this agrecmcn1 
forfeited as provided herein. 

IS. FORFEIT RE: If Lessee shall fail or refuse 10 make the payment of any sum within thirty (30) days after 11 becomes due. or if Lessee or an authori.red agent should knowingly make any 
false re1um or fal se repon conceming production or dnlling. or if Lessee shall fail or refuse 10 drill any o fTse1 well or wells m good faith as required by Ia" and the rules and regulations adopted 
by the Commissioner of the General Land Office. or if Lessee should fail to file rcpons in the manner rcqu1red by law or faol 10 comply wnh rules and rcgulaltons promulgated by the General 
Land Office. the School Land lloard. or the Railroad Commission. or refuse the proper authority access 10 the records penainmg 10 opera11ons. or if Lessee or an authoriLcd agcm should 
knowingly fail or refuse 10 give correct infomm1ion 10 the proper authority. or knowingly faol or refuse 10 fum1sh doe General Land Office a correct log of any well. or of Lessee shall knowmgly 
violate any of the material provisions of this agreement. or if this agreement is assigned and the assognment os not filed on the General Land Office as requ1red by law. the rights acquired under this 
agreement shall be subject lo forfeiture by the Commissioner. and he shall forfeit same when sufficiently onfonncd of the facts which authorize a forfeiture. and when forfeited the area slmll again 
be subject 10 lease or pooling. llowcvcr. nothing herein shall be construed as waiving the automatic tcnninauon of this agreement by opera11on of law or by reason of any special limital•on arising 
hereunder. Forfeitures may be sci aside and this agreement and all rights thereunder reinstated before the rights of another intervene upon satisfactory evidence 10 the Commissioner of the 
Gcncrnl Land Onicc of future compliance with the provisions of the law and of this agreement and the rules and regulations that nmy be adopted relative hereto. 

16. RIVE RBED TRACT : Lessee is hereby specifically granted the right of cnuncnt domaon and condemnauon as provtdcd for on N.R.C. ections 52.092·52.093. as a pan of the 
consideration moving 10 Lessor for the covenants herein made by Lessee. 

17. APPLI CA BLE LAWS A D DRILL! C RE TR ICTIO ll1is agreement shall be subJCCIIo all rules and regula11ons. and amendments thereto. promulgated by the Commissioner 
of the General Land Office goveming drilling and producing operations on Pcmmnent Free chool Land (specifically includong any rules promulgated that relate 10 plans of operations). payment 
of royalties. and auditing procedures. and shall be subject 10 all other valid statutes. rules. regulations. orders and ordinances that may a !Teet operations under the provisions of tlus agreement 
Without limiting the generality of the foregoing. Lessee hereby agrees. by the acceptance of this agreement. 10 be bound by and subject 10 all Sllllulory and regulatory provis1ons relating 10 the 
General Land Office's audit bill ing notice and audit hearings procedures. Said provisions arc currently found al rcxas Natural Resources Code ec11ons 52 135 and 52. 137 through 52. 140 

18. REMOVAL OF EQ IPM E T : Upon the 1cnnina1ion of this agreement. Lessee shall not. on any event. be pennoucd 10 remove tloc casmg or any pan of the cquopmenl from any 
producong. dry. or abandoned well or wells on tate Land without the wriucn consent of the Conumssioncr of the Gcncrnl Land Office or Ius authorized represcnlllllve. nor shall Lessee. wuhoul 
the wrincn consent of said Com111issioncr or his authorized representative remove from the pooled area the casing or any other equipment. material. nmchinery. appliances or propeny owned by 
Lessee and used by Lessee in the development and production of the pooled mineral therefrom until all dry or abandoned wells have been plugged and unli t all slush or refuse pit> have been 
properly fi lled and all broken or discarded lumber. machinery. or debris shall have been removed from the prcmoscs 10 the satisfac1ion of the said Commissioner or his authOriLed representative 

19. FORC E MAJ EU RE: Should Lessee be prevented from complying with any expres~ or omplicd covenant of this agreement. from conduc11ng dnlhng operanons thereon. or from 
producing the pooled mincralllterefrom. after elTon nmde in good faith. by reason of war. rebellion. riots. slnkes. fires. acts of God or any order. rule or regulation of governmental au1hon1y. then 
while so prevented. Lessee's obligation 10 comply with such covenant slmll be suspended upon proper and satisfactory proof presented 10 the Commiss•oner of the General Land Office in suppon 
of Lessee's contention and I cssee shall nol be liable for damages for failure 10 comply thcrewllh (except m the event of opernuons sus pended as provided in the rules and rcgulat•ons adopted by 
the chool Land lloard): and this agreement shall be extended while and so long as Lessee is prevented. by any such cause. from d ri lling. reworking operations or producing the pooled nuncral 
from lire pooled area: provided. however. that nothing herein shall be construed 10 suspend the or 10 abridge Lessee's righiiO a suspension under any applicable s1a1u1e ofllus laic 

20. ECUll iTY: Lessee shall take the highest degree of care and all proper safeguards to protect said premises and 10 prevent theft of oil. gas. and other hydrocarbons produced from the 
pooled are. I his 1ncludes. but is not limited 10. the mstallation of all necessary cquopmenl. seals. locks. or other appropriate protective dcvoces on or a1 all access points of the pooled area's 
production. gathering and storage systems where ll1eft of hydrocarbons can occur. Lessee shall be liable for the loss of any hydrocarbons rcsulung from ll1eft and shall pay the laic of I exas 
royallles thereon as prov1ded herein on all oil. gas or other hydrocarbons lost by reason of theft 

2 1. S CC E O R ANI) A SIGNS: noe covenants. conditions and agreements contained herein shall extend to and be bonding upon the hc1rs. executors. adrnuustr.llors. successors or 
assigus of Lessee herein 

22. ANTIQU ITIE CODE: In the event thai any site. object. location. anifacl or other feature of archacologocal. scientific. educational. cultural. archeological or historical mtercsl are 
encountered on l'ennancnt chool Fund Land during the activities authorized by th1s agreement. Lessee will unmcdiately cease activities and will Immediately no11fy the General Land Office 
(ATIN. Archaeolog!SI. Asset Management DIVISion. 1700 . Congress Ave .. Auslln. rcxas 78701) and the rexas llistorical CommiSSIOn (I' 0 . !lox 12276. Austin. rx 7 711) so that adequate 
measures may be undenakcn 10 protect or recover such discovcncs or findings. as appropna1c. Lessee is expre>sly placed on no11cc of the Na11onal llisloncal l'rcscrvallon Act of 1966 (1' 13-89· 
66.80 Statute 915: 16 U . . C.A. 470) and the Antiquities Code ofTexas. Chapter 19 1. rex. Nat Code Ann (Vcmon 1991 & upp 1998) 

23. VE UE: Lessor and lessee. hereby agree thai venue for any dispute arismg ou1 of a provision of this agreement. whether express or implied. regarding onterprclallon oftlus agreement. or 
relating in any way 10 this agreement or 10 applicable case law. statutes. or administrative rules. shall be m a coun of competent Jurisdoction located in rravis County. late of rcxas. 

24. FILl 'C : Pursuant to Chapter 9 of the rex. Bus. & Corn. Code. 1hos agreement must be filed of record n1 1hc office of the County Clerk in any county on wh1ch all or any pan of the 
pooled area is located. and recorded copies thereof rnus1 be filed m the Gcncrnl Land Office 

• ••• ... . ••• .... 
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EXHIBIT " 2" 

PURPOSES : l. 

This Poa1ing Agree'l!e~· t "Agreemer• " s made for the pt.rposes o: n of the poo eo 
mineral , to preven· >~astc , • r,. dit,te ?r:ler.y d'>v"'l prner• Ard to preserve c rre.;·ive ri1:1ts . T .Jc eno, 1t 
is the p~rpose at 'his Agreemen• to cffec• eq;i•aole par·1c1pa·i n ~~·h1~ •he .r t . -r1s Aor"'~e~· is n•cnaPa 
be performeo p~rsuan· ·o ana .n co~pl.~nce wi•h u 1 appl caole sta•t.tes, ae .s ns, reg~.a•1 ns, r~.es, ord~rs anl 
directives or any governmertal agency ~av!ng jur.sdi .. lor over 'he or o~c·ion dna c~nservation of the poolea 
minera~ and in its in•erpre•a 1 ~ 11nd npplica·.on s'>all , ira 1 ·hinq , be s,o e-- •here• . 

UNIT DESCRIPTION : 2 . 

The oil "nd gas .eases , whicr I.Sre in uded w.•hin the poolea Jrit, are • s·ed on •ne attdCheo Exhitit "A" , t whicr• 
leases and the records thPreo! reterrn ·e o here made for al per• inen• purposes . The pooled '" • shal. consis· of 
all of the lands described 1n Exhib • " 8 " ar·ached nere·o ana mao<> 11 ;lllrt nereot . A pl >t of • he oooled ~ni• 1s 
attached hereto as Exhibit "C" . 

MINERAL POOLED : J . 

The mineral pooled and unitized "p< cled minora, " hereby Shi.l.l be 'Jl• <>nd aos inc.udlng a.l nyarocarbons tra• 
mily be produced from an oil we r a qas we!. a., sur-h .,.eJ.s <HC recognized .;nd desig,.,a•ed by t.he Railroao 
Commission or Texas or o·her state regulatory dgency havlnq Jdsatct.on a! the arlll•nq and projuct.on of all 
•nd gas wells . The pooled minera! shall ex·eno to •hose depths underlying •ne surra~e oounoar1es o: the poo.eo 
unit to those depths being the st.ra•iqr~phic eqJ.valent o: •he d~signated t d n•erva. for the Pha~· ~ 
tWolfcampJ Field as current•Y rccoqnizeo by the Railroad Com:n.ssion of Tex ..... " .,r :1zed interval " . 

POOLING AND EFFECT : 4 • 

The parties hereto cccunP all of thC'lr in•eres•s ··mien a•e w th n the .n t ''J tre ex·en• a'lO as llh •r d• ·ribeo 
into said unit ana uni•lze an\l pool hereunder the sepdr .. ·e trn ts oescr1oca on the attdcheo Exr1oit " t>" , · r i'Jrd 
Curing the t.erm hereot , so that s.ch poo.ing or ~n.•iza•i n sha.l have the fo.J winq ef!ect : 

llll The .nit, •e ex·ent as dOave cescr ocd, sha.J oc pc•a•eo as an en·1re•y fo• 'he 
exp.orat. ~ ~~velopmert dna prod~c'"i n of the poo4ea m.ner~., ra~her t~ar as sep rnte 
'"rac,.s . 

(o) All dril.ing pcra•i ns , rewor~ing or o•her cpcra•ions wi•h resoec· • tne oooleu ~neral 
on land ·~ithin the u~it s~a.l oe considered as •houqh •'Je sa-e were o• eacr separllte 
:.rae .. in ,._he unit, rcgaro ... ess o!: --ne nctual .a.OC':i'l'·ion of the ... ·ell r wel.£.5 the:- n, for 
dl1 purposes unoPr 'he ·e~s o; ·ne respec•1ve leases or o·her -on·rdc·s there rand th s 
Agreement . 

tel Proouction of tt.e pooled mineral :ro:n the .nit .1. d'eo ·o each sepdrate tra t, 
respec•ively, •S hereinaf•er prov1ded, shall oc dce:ned t have oee" proo.cea fr :n eacr 
such separa•c trac" in the unr, regara.E!SS of •toe IIC'ual loc: .. ·io· of 'h~> n·ell r t.C Is 
:h'?reon. tar a.l purposes .;naer ·ne terms of the rcspe •t ve ledses or other antra ts 
"hereon bnd this Agreeroen• . 

(d) All rights to the proo~ • ion o~ •pe pooled miner •• fr ~the .c.•, lnc.Jding r y~.t es i'Jtd 
other paymen· s, sr d! be aeterm1nea and governeo oy • he .e >Se or ther ortr • •· 
pertdininq to eacr SPP•r•te ·ract , respec•ive.y, bQ ed opon •ne pr~~,•1or so R loca•ed 
to such trac1 only, n LlCU ot tn~ acrudl pr d~c' or of ~he p oled ~inera ~ne~efr m. 

tel A shut-in oil or g•s well .oca•ed Jpon d:lY land or lease .ncludPd within said un.t sn,l, 
oe considered JS ' shu -in oil or gc1s wel. loca eLl upon e~ ·n • r~ct r .e,.se acl ,d~>t.J 
within s~id mi• . 

([) If the R<.ulro•d Commission _,t TexdS tor ,ny otrer Tex•s reqJliitOry oooy hav.ng 
Jurisdi~tion) sn~ll lla-pt spec.al ''P'd •;lcs provijinq ! r oil and/or aas pr r1t r 
units at less than o40 •cres , ·nen , ee ~·uees to e ther t I ::.r I to th lens • y 

(g) 

h 

permitted by 'he Rlli.raa] Ccr.'Jnis •• n, "'"l(e ppl ·u·i t •he .>·h 1 Lilno 8 trd of 
the State of Tex>s to reform ·he un • • ~ply~ tt' Ra .r ao C :r.~iss ,ni• rJ!es, 
(3J mnl(c app.tC•' i n ·o •he Schoc :. ... ~d fl 11ru f the State f T<>x .. s tor s, h remc\l·v ... s 
may be "greeat!P t the Boaro . 

This Agree~cnt $hall not rel1eve Lessee !r m •rc J~ty of o• ... nq • "e Sta tc anus 
~ m urd1nsoe fr ~any 

z a "re .. aes ·ribeJ n 
e a ..-ab e f r tr 

a.f...l a.•h r ·y. fr 

Wl:nJ '~ b. JOOHleS Of the 000 CO LOCi' 0 S r!Detl 
..;e ... l .:) .. _,.c~ d n oriv;tely ... ;:eo .::.snd, ly ... nq 
£x~ib r '' 8 '' , OJt, S~b e P tO s~-·· CD toar 0~, 

cntir ;~ • f1xru by •he Ra lr aa C~ ss n 
3ny one r m rc w Is c~p c·ea ·~~>re n. 

~here srall oc 'l ol ~a· on • dr 11 
·rac·s •lthin the poo co n1t, n r to Jev 
sepnrately, as to the poolea m.nerd • . 

1 
• • • • • 
• 

••• 

••• • • • •• • 

any t er .e n separate 
Wlth 0 •re bo.-u r C$ •'Jere f 

••• ••• ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
• • • • 

••• • • 
• • • • • •• • 
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AlLOCATION OF PRODUCTION : 

For • ne purpose of c ~p~t.ng t e shure o: pr d. t - of •he p o.e~ m nera. t 
en•i• .ed from tne poole<) .~ i• , there sha.l :>e a. ca·eo to each tra·· 
of th~ poo•ed minera prod~ e~ fr m he coo-eo .•i• whi h the ru~oer 
;nd 1nclud~d 1n the lnlt bPars •o ·he ;otal ~~~oe• of sJr•ac a res .nc.~oed 
proauction to ·.-hich each interest owner 1s entlt.eo sh•l• be co:r.p.teu 
production so a~loca•ed to cacn tra·• . 

RATIFICATION/WAIVER : b . 

n rest wner shol~ o 
ur t that or ru~a oor~ ; 

vereo oy eac~ s--~ tr" t 
~ Sn j ~nit , a~d ~~e Shdre 

f s•c~ wner ' s t~t rest 1" the 

Nothing in this Agreement , nor the ~pproval ot this Agreement by • he Sc~ool ~and Board, nor the execJtion o: -his 
Agreement by the Commissioner shall : (I) operate •s" r•tlf CdtlOn r revivor of any S•'l'"' ~ase or Pool.no 
Agreement that has exp1red , terminateu, or has been released ln whole or in p"rt or term ~ •d unue• •he tPelr 
terms or the laws applicJble thereto ; 2 cons•itu•e a ·,.;aiver or release o: any claim f r 1. gas or othe r 
hydroc~rbons , or o~her 'hing J~e to the Sta"e by re•son of the existence or fail.re of ase or Pool.no 
Agreemen" ; (3) constitute a w•iver or release Q: a~y claim by the s·a·e ·~d· such ease a Aoree~~n· is 
void or voidable tor any re .. son, tnclual.ng , ;;it.no;· limtta• on , violat~or>s of the .dws o: the •lth ::espec· t.o 
such lease or Poo!ing Agreement or ta1l~re of constdaratlon ; 4 ccnsttt ~te a c ~f rmat nor rec gn1·ion of any 
boundary or acreage of ar.y tract Qr parcel ot lana in ~~1c• •he State has or cla1ms an ntercst ; or ~ cons~.·~te 
a ratl!ica• icn at , or a ·.;aiver or ::elease of any clai"' oy the s·ate "ith respec• t ny : ~ s·.,•ve , 
regulation, or any o~ the common la·.,s o~ ·his St.a·e, or .ny brer>Ch ot any ccr· rae• , a~ty, "'"d 
to •he Sta·e . 

• • • • • • 

••• • • • • •• 
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EXHIBIT *A* 

LessorlMineral Owner I Lessee I Luse Date I County I State I Section 
Block Survey Let~al Description 

I 
Recorded Volume/Page 

Sandndge Elcplor.luon Enargen Resources 12109110 LOVIrlg Texas 73 33 H&TC Ry Co The East 200 acres on SectJon 73, 1omoted to the subsurface onterval of 7,860 feet (Top olthe Bona Spnng Lome Fonnauon) down to 11,550 feet (600 feet below the lop of the Woflcamp 981603 
and ProdUCIOOn, LLC Corporauon Fonnauon) appeanng on the Schlumberger Densny/Noutron log for the Vermep 58·1 Wen (API 42-301-31248) logged on February 7, 2006. Lovong County. TX 

Devon Enetgy Producuon NIA NIA Ward Texas 73 33 H&TC Ry Co West440 acres of Secbon 73. assumong the oonvnon booodary lne between Secbon 73 and Secbon 74 Blodt 33, H&TC Ry Co Survey Lovong and Ward Counties Texas os the Nonh W1e NIA 
Company L P Monera! of Secbon 73 Sotualed 11 Lovong and Ward County Texas 
Owner I 

1 of 1 



EXHIBIT "B" 

DESCRIPTION OF POOLED UNIT 

Approximately 644. 1 acres encompassing all of Section 73, Block 33, H&TC Ry. Co 
Survey, Ward and Loving Counties, Texas and the Pecos River in Reeves and Ward 
Counties being that patt of the Pecos River owned by the State of Texas, bound on its 
upstream end by a southwesterly extension of the northeast boundary line of Section 73 , 
Block 33, H. & T.C. RR. Co. Survey, A-991 across the Pecos River, and is bound on its 
downstream end by a southwesterly extension of the southeast boundary line of Section 73 , 
Block 33, H. & T.C. RR. Co. Survey, A-99 1 across the Pecos River sa id boundary lines 
being the boundary lines between said Section 73 and that of Section 74 and 72, Block 33 , 
H. & T.C. RR. Co. Survey respectively. 
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EXHIBIT "3" 

DESCRIPTION OF RlVER TRACT 

Approximately 4.1 acres of the Peco River in Reeve and Ward Counties being that part 
of the Pecos River owned by the State of Texa , bound on its upstream end by a 
southwesterly extension of the northeast boundary line of Section 73, Block 33, H. & T.C. 
RR. Co. Survey, A-99 1 across the Pecos River, and is bound on its downstream end by a 
southwesterly extension of the southeast boundary line of Section 73, Block 33 , H. & T.C. 
RR. Co. Survey, A-99 1 across the Pecos River said boundary lines being the boundary 
lines between said Section 73 and that of Section 74 and 72, Block 33, H. & T.C. RR. Co. 
Survey respec6vely. 
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TEXAS GENERAL LA JD OFFICE 

March 11,2013 

Mr. Mark Hanna 
Scott, Douglas & McConnico, L.L.P. 
One American Center 
600 Congress A venue, 15th Floor 
Austin, Texas 78701 -2589 

RE: §52.076 Pooling Agreement 
Devon Energy Production Company, LP 
Atlanta 73 Unit 
Reeves and Ward Counties, Texas 

Dear Mr. Hanna: 

j ERRY PATTERsoN, CoMMISSI ONER 

Enclosed is an original of the above referenced §52.076 Pooling Agreement that has been 
executed by Jerry E. Patterson, Commissioner of the Texas General Land Office and Ammonite 
Oil & Gas Corporation. We have retained an original of the Agreement, which will be fi led in 
Mineral File M-114771. Please have your client refer to this file number when reporting and 
paying royalties to the tate and in all future correspondence involving the State· s unJeased 
mineral interest within the referenced unit. This Unit has been assigned GLO Unit No. 5477 for 
the purpose of filing unit royalty reports with the GLO. 

We also hereby acknowledge receipt of the payment of $8,200.00 as the consideration to 
the State for pooling the unJeased interest. 

Thank you for your assistance with this matter, if you have any questions please do not 
hesitate to contact me. 

!('e , 
J. D I Morgan, CPL 
Energy Resources Di 
(5 12) 305-9106 

Enclosure 

Stephen F. Austin Building · 1700 orth Congress Avenue • Austin, Texas 78701-1495 

P.O. Box 12873 · Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512.463.5001 • 800.998.4GLO 

glo. texas.gov 



(I) 
Fik t h- ~f;i \k;~ 
Date Filed, 31 \\ k\ 
By Jerry E. Patrcrs~ornmtsstOner 
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~ RRIZO 
~ Mf l\'--\11 \ NADOA Model Form DIVISIOO Order (AdoPled 9195) 

COMMISSIONER OF THE GLO 
Data: 12/1012018 

Descrip tion : ATLANTA 73 2H '1 
Complete Property Oes~~?C"s~~~ 

Effective Data: 04/01/2018 

Production _x 011 _ x Gas 

Owner Name and Address 
COMMISSIONER OF THE GLO 
ATIN GEORGE P BUSH 
1700 N CONGRESS AVENUE 
AUSTIN TX 78701- 1495 

Phone Number 
Property Description 
Property 4753 01 

Other---------

Owner Number 000430 
Type lnierest State Interest 

Deomal Interest O 00106091 

FAX Number 

ATLANTA 73 2H 
Operator CARRIZO OIL & GAS, INC Locabon Ward.TX 
Map Reference Information 

W.ard, fX US Survey H & TC RR CO SURVEY n, Block ll loL Sec 73 OUIOtt 

The undersigned cerllfoes the ownership of the dec,mal ,nteres1 ,n production proceeds as descnbed payable by (Payor) 

Camzo (Perm,an) LLC 

Payor shall be nobfied, in wnting, of any Change 1n ownership, decimal interest. or payment address All such Changes shall 
be effective the first day of the monlh following receipt of sueh notice 

Payor ,s aulhonzed 10 withhold paymenl pending resolution of a bile d,spule or adverse da,m asser1ed regarding the Interest 
,n production da,med herein by the undersigned 

The undersigned agrees to indemnify and reimburse Payor any amounl annbulable to an interest to wh1Ch the undersigned 1s 
not enbtled 

Payor may accrue proceeds until the total amount equals S100 00, or as required by applicable state stalute 

This D1vis1on Order does not amend any lease or operating agreement between the undersigned and lhe lessee or operator 
or any olher contracts for lhe purehase of 011 or gas 

In add,bon to the terms and cond111ons of 1h1s 01V1s1on Order, lhe undersigned and Payor may have cena,n statulory nghts 
under lhe laws of lhe stale ,n which lhe property ,s localed 

Owner(s) S1gnalure(s) 

Owner(s) Pnnled Name 

Tille 

Owner(s) Tax I D Number(s) 

Owner(s) Daytime Phone # 

Owner(s) E-mail Address(es) 

x. __________________ _ x. _________________ _ 

Federal Law requires you lo fum1sh your SoClal Secunty or Taxpayer ldentrfication Number 
Failure lo comply will resull ,n 28% tax wilhhold1ng and will nol be refundable by Payor 



April 24, 2019 

Phillip Corey 
Division Order Analyst 
Carrizo Oil & Gas, Inc. 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
GEORGE P. BU S H , COMMI SS IONER 

500 Dallas Street, Suite 2300 
Houston, Texas 77002 

Re: State Lease No. MFl 14771 Atlanta 73 2H Unit 5477 

Dear Mr. Corey: 

The Texas General Land Office (GLO) has received your Division Order for the referenced unit. 
This Division Order has been filed in the appropriate mineral file. 

The payment of royalties attributable to state-owned mineral and royalty interests is set by 
contract and applicable statutes and rules. The execution of division orders may, in some cases, 
affect the manner in which such payments are made or calculated. Therefore, Title 31, §9.32, of 
the Texas Administrative Code specifies that GLO staff cannot execute a division order or bind 
the state to any terms contained within it. 

ubject to applicable state law and the state's right to take its production in-kind, the GLO 
acquiesces to the sale of oil and gas in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the oil 
and gas leases. If you have questions concerning this matter, please feel free to e-mail me at the 
address below my signature. 

We look forward to being put on pay status as soon as you are able to set up the wells in our 
RRAC system. 

Thank you, 

JJi.u.0--l'\~ 
Vivian Zamora 
Landman, Energy Resources 
512-475-0428 
512-4 75-1404 (fax) 
vivian.zamora@glo.texas.gov 

1700 No11h Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701-1495 
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 787 11 -2873 

5 12-463-500 I glo.texas.gov 
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\.. 
2714 Bee Cave Road, Suite 202 / Austin, Texas 78746 / Tel: 877-620-7717 / Fax: 512-519-0029 / CaddoMinerals.com 

ATIN: Susan Draughn 
Texas General Land Office 
1700 N. Congress Ave. 
Austin, TX 78701 

Dear Susan Draughn, 

February 14, 2022 

Caddo Minerals has purchased contractual royalty interest from Ammonite Oil & Gas Corporation in 
various tracts underlying riverbeds. The Mineral Files associated with these tracts are listed as follows: 

Mf I I .Z"~ o 
MF-114771,MF-114656,MF-114770,MF-114782, MF-114781,andMF-114682 

~ .------. ~ ~ - ----
I have attached certified copies of the requisite assignments into Caddo Minerals for your review, and for 
the GLO to file in the aforementioned Mineral Files. I have included a check in the amount of $150.00 to 
cover a fee of $25 for each mineral file affected. Please file these instruments at your earliest convenience. 

If the enclosed funds and/or instructions are insufficient to honor this request, please contact me at 512-
243-5507 as soon as possible. Also feel free to contact me with any questions you may have. Thank you 
in advance. Have a great day. 

Robert Blackburn 
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I lllll lllllll 111 lllllt lllll 111111111111111ll11111111111111111111111111111111111! 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR 
STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR 
RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE 
NUMBER. 

ASSIGNMENT OF ROY ALTY INTEREST 

ST A TE OF TEXAS 

COUNTIES OF REEVES 
&WARD 

§ 

§ 
§ 

§ 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

AMMONITE OIL & GAS CORPORATION, whose address is 515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2450, Austin, 

Texas 78701 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), for Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, 

SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER and CONVEY unto CADDO MINERALS LP, whose address is 2714 Bee Cave 

Road, Suite 202, Aust1n, Texas 78746 (heieinafter referred to as "Assignee"), all of Assignoi's right, title and interest 

in and to any and all royalty interest, including all of Assignor' s interest in the oil royalty, gas royalty, royalty in 

casinghead gas, production payments, gasoline and royalty in other minerals in, under and that may be produced from 

and pooled with the following described lands ("Lands") and/or pooling agreement ("Pooling Agreement") situated 

in Reeves and Ward Counties, Texas, to wit: 

See attached Exhibit "A" for description of Lands and Pooling Agreement, 
attached hereto and incorporated by reference; 

The intent of this conveyance is to convey to Assignee all of Assignor's undivided oil, gas and mineral 

interests, and royalty interests, in and to the Lands and Pooling Agreement described herein, as of the Effective Date 

hereof, being not less than the net revenue decimals in those units ("Units") as described in the attached Exhibit "A". 

All royalty revenue attributable to the interest herein conveyed, including any such production now held in 

storage, tanks, pipelines, or accounts for the benefit of Assignor, and any and all sums of money, suspended funds or 

accounts of any type or character, due and owing to Assignor by third parties by reason of any such prior production 

and paid on or after January l, 2022 shall be the property of Assignee, notwithstanding the Effective Date of this 

Assignment of Royalty Interest. 

Assignor agrees and covenants to execute such further assurances as may be necessary or requisite for the full 

and complete enjoyment of all the rights herein granted and should the foregoing description for any reason prove 

incorrect or inadequate to cover the royalty interests intended to be conveyed above Assignor agrees to execute such 

instrument or instruments that may be necessary to correct the foregoing description. Assignor also agrees that 

Assignee shall have, and is hereby granted and given, the right at any time to redeem for Assignor, by payment, any 

mortgages, taxes, or other liens on the above-described royalty interests, upon default in the payment thereof by 

Assignor, and that Assignee shall be subrogated to the rights of the holders thereof, but Assignee shall not be under 

any obligation to make such payment. 

A CERTIFIED COPY: PG ~ OF C\ 
IF IT BEARS THE SEAL OF THE COUNTY CLERK IMPRINTED 

IN PURPLE 1NK ATTEsT __ \~\1.5;.)~lo~l..!:~~a:::.~.:::..;::cl~-

oEN1sE VALLES COUNTY CLERK 
WARD COUNlY TX 

By_J%;;;;,...-------De, puty 

Page I of 4 
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The tenns and conditions of this Assignment of Royalty Interest shall be covenants running with the Pooling 

Agreements and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee and their respective 

successors and assigns. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the above-described royalty interest and all other rights herein granted, all and 

singular, the rights and appurtenances thereto appertaining, unto Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns 

forever. Assignor does hereby bind Assignor, Assignor's heirs, successors, assigns, executors and administrators to 

warrant and forever defend title to Assignee against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming, or to claim the same 

or any part thereof, when the claim is by, through or under Assignor, but not otherwise. 

Assignor shall warrant the net revenue decimals set forth in the attached Exhibit "A," but such net revenue 

decimals shall not be construed as a limitation upon the grant, it being the intention of Assignor to convey all right, 

title and interest in the Lands and Pooling Agreement set forth on Exhibit "A". 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed as of the dates of the acknowledgements below but 

shall be EFFECTIVE for all purposes as of November I, 2021 ("Effective Date"). 

ORPORATION 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT -
THE STATE OF {-f!PI),, § 

- § 
THE COUNTY OF { ('«'1 ') § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ~W ......... 'f_~-•~Q.._,. __ {1__, 20- William Osborn, as 

President of Ammonite Oil & Gas Corporation. / 

XPersonally Known 

entification: ID Number and Type of ID ________ _ 

(Name of Notary Typed, Stamped, or Printed) 

Notary Public, State of Tc-,-,s 

A CERTIFIED COPY: PG ~ OF l\ 
IF IT BEARS THE SEAL OF THE COUNTY CLERK IMPRINTED 

INPURPLEINKATTEST \ \ ci;Xo\~~ 
DENISE VALLES COUNTY CLERK 

WARD COUN1Y TX 
. , . ..,._ .. By __ e:-......,c ____ Depul)/ 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THE ASSIGNMENT OF ROYALTY INTEREST DATED 

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 2021, BY AND BETWEEN AMMONITE OIL & GAS CORPORATION, 

ASSIGNOR, AND CADDO MINERALS LP, ASSIGNEE. 

LANDS & POOLING AGREEMENT 

Tract I: Approximately 2 acres of the Pecos River in Reeves and Ward Counties being that part of the Pecos River 

owned by the State of Texas, bound on its upstream end by a northeasterly extension of the northwest boundary 

line of Section 39, Block 4, H. & G.N. RR. Co. Survey, A-400 across the Pecos River, and is bound on its 

downstream end by a northeasterly extension of the southwest boundary line of Section 39, Block 4, H. & G.N. 

RR. Co. Survey, A-400 across the Pecos River said boundary line being the boundary line between said Section 

39 and that of Section 38 and 40, Block 4, H. & G.N. RR. Co. Survey respectively. 

Tract 2: Approximately 5.1 acres of the Pecos River in Reeves and Ward Counties being that part of the Pecos River 

owned by the State ofTexas, bound on its upstream end by a northeasterly extension of the northwest boundary 

line of Section 65, Block 4, H. & G.N. RR. Co. Survey, A-413 across the Pecos River, and is bound on its 

downstream end by a northeasterly extension of the southeast boundary line of Section 65, Rlock 4, H. & G.N. 

RR. Co. Survey, A-413 across the Pecos River said boundary lines being the boundary lines between said 

Section 65 and that of Section 40 and 66, Block 4, H. & G.N. RR. Co. Survey respectively. 

Tract 3: Approximately 4.1 acres of the Pecos River in Reeves and Ward Counties being that part of the Pecos River 

owned by the State of Texas, bound on its upstream end by a southwesterly extension of the northeast boundary 

line of Section 73, Block 33, H. & T.C. RR. Co. Survey, A-991 across the Pecos River, and is bound on its 

downstream end by a southwesterly extension of the southeast boundary line of Section 73 , Block 33, H. & 

T.C. RR. Co. Survey, A-991 across the Pecos River said boundary lines being the boundary lines between said 

Section 73 and that of Section 74 and 72, Block 33, H. & T.C. RR. Co. Survey respectively. 

RICHMOND 39 UNIT: 

Being more particularly described by that certain Pooling Agreement dated effective December I, 2011 , by and between 

The Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas, Ammonite Oil & Gas Corporation and Devon 

Energy Production Company, L.P .. being on file in the Archives and Records of the Texas General Land Office at Austin, 

Texas in Mineral File Number MF-114781 , containing 672.9 acres, more or less, in Reeves and Ward Counties. Texa~, 

being GLO Unit No. 5482, together with any amendments and revisions thereto. 

POCONO 65 UNIT: 

Being more particularly described by that certain Pooling Agreement dated effective July I, 2011, by and between The 

Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas, Ammonite Oil & Gas Corporation and Devon Energy 

Production Company, L.P., being on file in the Archives and Records of the Texas General Land Office at Austin, Texas 

in Mineral File Number MF-114782, containing 682.1232 acres, more or less, in Reeves and Ward Counties, Texas. 

being GLO Unit No. 5483, more specifically described in that certain First Amendment to Designation of Pooled Unit. 

acknowledged October 5, 2021, recorded at Instrument No. 2021005950, of the Official Records of Reeves County, 

Texas, together with any amendments and revisions thereto. 

ATLANTA 73 UNIT: 

Being more particularly described by that certain Pooling Agreement dated effective January I, 2012, by and between 

The Commissioner of the General land Office of the State ofTexas. Ammonite Oil & Gas Corporation and Devon Energy 

Production Company, L.P., being on file in the Archives and Records of the Texas General Land Office at Austin, Texas, 

Page 3 of 4 
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. . ' . 

in Mineral File Number MF-114771. containing 644.1 acres, more or less, in Reeves and Ward Counties, Texas, being 
GLO Unit No. 5477, together with any amendments and revisions thereto. 

UNITS 

Well Name/Unit Name Current 011erator 

Richmond 39 Unit 

Pocono 65 Unit 

Atlanta 73 Unit 

A CERTIFIED COPY: PG l\ 

Callon (Permian) LLC 

Callon (Permian) LLC 

Callon (Permian) LLC 

FILED FOR RECORD IN : 
Ward County 
On : 1/18/2022 11 :56:03 AM 
Doc Number: 2022-231 
Number of Pages: 4 
Amount: 38.00 
Order# :20220118000009 
By: BC 

'~V~~ 
&nise Valles , County Clerk 
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By __ \¼:~-~-,Oeputy 

Net Revenue Decimal 

0.000248 

0.000623 

0.00053 1 

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT COPY CERTIFICATE 
STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF WARD - ~· - •-,, 
The above and foregoing-is a;.t!J)!,~?iJe i nd J'#l)l,photographic copy of the 
original record now in .91y'iawful custody ~an!l~.,ee,siO'n as the same is 
filed/recorded in the <~ R - rec.o,!tf s of my office, found in 

VOL, 'i;;f,.PAGE 6 ".:NO. 2022-231 -: , ~ . 

lherebyce~n - January 26: ~ ()22 

DENISE. V mis, COUNTY CLEif K ,f 
WARD COUN'tYiJEXAS ~ •~y , 
~ B , , , DEPUTY 

arbara'Cfu1di-e 
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Reeves County Clerk 
True & Correct Copy of a document on file at Reeves County Texas 

T-o verify the authenticity of this copy please visit: 

http s ://reeves. tx. pub Ii cs ea rch . u s/ verifycert/ KXm b M 2F w 

Digitally signed 
y Dianne Florez 

0ate. 2022.01.24 
11 :01 :49 -06:00 
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: TF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR 
STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR 
RECORD IN T HE PUBLIC RECORDS YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER' S LICENSE 
NUMBER . 

STATE Of TEXAS 

COUNTIES OF REEVES 

& WARD 

ASSIGNMENT OF ROYAL TY INTEREST 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

AMMONlTE OIL & GAS CO RPORATION, whose address is 5 15 Congress Avenue, Suite 2450, Austin , 
Texas 7870 I (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), for Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and va luab le 

cons ideration, the receipt and suffic iency of which are hereby acknowledged, does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, 
SELL, ASS IGN, TRANSFER and CONVEY unto CADDO MINERALS LP, whose address is 27 14 Bee Cave 
Road, Suite 202, Austin , Texas 78746 (hereinafter referred to as "Ass ignee"), all of Assignor's right, title and interest 

in and to any and all roya lty interest, including all of Assignor's interest in the oi l roya lty, gas royalty, royalty in 

cas inghead gas, production payments, gasoline and royalty in other minerals in, under and that may be produced from 

and pooled with the fol lowing described lands ("Lands") and/or poo ling agreement ("Pool ing Agreement") situated 
in Reeves and Ward Counties, Texas, to wit: 

See attached Exhibit "A" for description of Lan ds and Pooling Agreement, 
attached hereto and incorporated by reference; 

The intent of this conveyance is to convey to Assignee all of Assignor's undivided oil, gas and mineral 

interests, and royalty interests, in and to the Lands and Pooling Agreement described herein , as of the Effective Date 
hereof, be ing not less than the net revenue decimals in those units (" Units") as described in the attached Exhibit "A" . 

All royalty revenue attributable lo the interest herein conveyed, inc luding any such production now held in 
storage, tanks, pipelines, or accounts for the benefit of Assignor, and any and all sums of money, suspended funds or 

accounts of any type or character, due and owing to Assignor by third parties by reason of any such prior production 

and paid on or after January I , 2022 shall be the property of Assignee, notwithstanding the Effective Date of this 

Assignment or Royalty Interest. 

Assignor agrees and covenants lo execute such further assurances as may be necessary or requisite for the full 
and complete enjoyment of all the rights here in granted and should the foregoing description for any reason prove 

incorrect or inadequate to cover the royalty interests intended to be conveyed above Assignor agrees to execute such 

instrument or instruments that may be necessary to correct the foregoing description. Assignor also agrees that 

Assignee shall have , and is hereby granted and given, the right at any time to redeem for Assignor, by payment, any 
mortgages, taxes, or other liens on the above-described rnyalty interests, upon default in tbe payment thereof by 
Assignor, and that Assignee shall be subrogated to the rights of the holders thereof, but Assignee shall not be under 
any obligation to make such payment. 

Page t of 4 
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True & Correct Copy of a document on file at Reeves County Texas 

T'o verify the authenticity of this copy please visit: 

https://reeves.tx.publicsearch.us/verifycert/KXmbM2Fw 

Reeves County Clerk 

gitally signed 
.....l ,;_,,_._,__._, D j-/ Dianne Florez 

u " te 2022.01 .24 
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The Lenns and conditions of this Assignment of Royalty Interest sha ll be covenants running with the Pooling 

Agreements and shal l be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignee and their respective 

successors and assigns. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described royalty interest and all other rights herein granted, a ll and 

singular, the rights and appu11enances thereto appe11aining, unto Assignee, and Assignee's successors and ass igns 

forever. Assignor docs hereby bind Assignor, Assignor's heirs, successors, assigns, executors and administrators to 

warrant and forever defend title to Ass ignee against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming, or to claim the same 

or any part thereof, when the claim is by, through or under Assignor, but not otherwise. 

Assignor shall warrant the net revenue decoimals set forth in the attad1ed Exhibit "A," but such net revenue 

decimals shall not be construed as a limitation upon the grant, it being the intention of Assignor to convey a ll right, 
title and interest in the Lands and Pooling Agreement set forth on Exhibit "A" . 

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, thi s instrument is executed as of the dates of the acknowledgemen ts below but 
shall be EFFECTIVE for a ll purposes as of November 1, 2021 ("Effective Date"). 

-
THE STATE OF {-f!"[I! } 

THE COUNTY Of if«ff ') 
§ 
§ 
§ 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 

President or Am monittl Oil & Gas Corporation, 

X,ersonally Known 

/J__, 20~ William Osborn, as 

entification: ID Number and Type of ID _ _______ _ 

_______ (Notary Seal) 

~lCNok~=--~--------
(Name of Notary Typed, Stamped, or Printed) 

Notary Public , State of TC')dl,$ 

Page 2 of 4 
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Reeves County Clerk 
True & Correct Copy of a document on file at Reeves County Texas 

To verify the authenticity of this copy please visit: 

https://reeves.t x. publicsearch .us/ verifycert/KXmbM2Fw 
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EXHIBTT "A" 

ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF THE ASSIG NMENT O F ROYA LTY INTEREST DATED 
EFFECTIVE NOVEMBF.R 1, 2021 , BY AND BETWEEN AMMONIT E OIL & GAS CORPORATION, 
ASSIGNOR, AND CADDO MlNERALS LP, ASSIGN EE . 

Tract I : 

LANDS & POOLING AGREEMENT 

Approximately 2 acres or the Pecos River in Reeves and Ward Counties being that part of the Pecos River 
owned by the State of Texas, bound on its upstream end by a northeasterly extension or the northwest boundary 
line or SecLion :19, Block 4, H. & G.N. RR. Co. Survey. A-400 across the Pecos River, and is bound on its 
downstream end by a northeasterly extension of the southwest boundary line of Section 39, Block 4, 1-1 . & G.'-1. 
RR. Co. Survey, A-400 across the Pecos Ri ver said boundary line being the boundary line between said Section 
39 and that of Section 38 and 40, Block 4, H. & G.l\. RR. Co. Survey respectively. 

Tract 2: Approximately 5.1 acres of the Pecos Riv" in Reeves and Ward Counties being that pa1i of the Pecos Ri ver 
owned by the State of Texas, bound on its ur strcam end by a northeasterly extension ol'lhc northwest. boundary 
li ne of Section 65 , Block 4, 11. & G.N. RR. Co. Survey, A-413 across the l1ecos River. and is bound on its 
downstream end by a northeasterly extension of the southeast boundary line of Section 65, Block 4, H. & G.N. 
RR. Co. Survey, A-4 13 across the Pecos River said boundary lines being the boundary lines between said 
Section 65 and that of Section 40 and 66, Block 4, J-1. & G.N. RR. Co. Survey respectively. 

----

Tract 3: Approximately 4.1 acres ot' the Pecos River in Reeves and Ward Counties being that part of the Pecos River 
owned by the State of Texas, bound on its upstream end by a sou thwesterly extension of the northeast boundary ...._____ 
line of Section 73, Block 33, 1-1 . & T.C. RR. Co. Survey, A-99 1 across the Pecos Ri ver, and is bo und on its 
downstream end by a southwesterly extension of the southeast boundary line of Section 73. Block 33 , 1-1 . & 

T.C. RR. Co. Survey, A-99 1 across the Pecos River said boundary lines being the boundary lines between said 
Section 73 and tbat of Section 74 and 72, Block 33, 1-1. & T.C. RR. Co. Survey respective ly. 

RICHMOND 39 UN IT: 

Being more particu larly described by that certain Pooling Agreement dated effective December I, 20 11 , by and between 
The Commissioner of the General Land Ofltcc or the Stale or Texas, Ammonite Oil & Gas Corporation and Devon 
Energy Production Company, L. P., being on lilc in the Archi ves and Records or the Texas General Land Office at Austin, 
Texas in Minera l Fil e N mnber MF;J..1.4781, contai ning 672.9 acres. more or less. in Reeves and Ward Counties, Texas, 

being GLO Un it No. 5482, together with any amendments and revis ions thereto. 

POCONO 65 UNIT: 

Being more particularly described by that certain Pooli ng Agreement dated effective July I , 201 l , by and between The 
Commissioner of the General Land Of'fi ce of the State of Texas, Ammonite Oi l & Gas Corporation and Devon Energy 
Production Company, L.P .. being on lil e in the Archives and Records of the Texas General Land Office at Aust in. Texas 
in Mineral File Number MF-l !!782, containing 682.1232 acres, more or less, in Reeves and Ward Counties, Texas, 
being G I .0 Unit No . 5483. more specifically descr ibed in that certain First Amendment lo Designation of Poo!t;d Unit , 

acknowledged October 5, 202 1, recorded at I nstrumcnt No. 2021005950, of the Orlicial Records or Reeves County, 
Texas, together with any amendments and revisions thereto. 

ATLANTA 73 UNIT: 

[king more particularly described by that certain Pooling Agreement dated effective January l , 20 12. by and between 
The Comm issioner of the General land Ollice of the State of Texas, Ammonite Oil & Gas Corporation and Devon Energy 
Production Company, L.P. , being on file in the Archives and Records of the Texas General Land Office at Austin, Texas, 
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in Mineral File Number Mf -114771, containing 644.1 acres, more or less. in Reeves and Ward Counties, Texas, being 
GLO Unit No. 5477, together with any amendments and rev isions thereto . 

UNITS 

Well Nam~/!,lnit Nam~ Curreat O(lerntor Net Revenue Decimal 

Richmond 39 Unit Callon (Permian) LLC 0.000248 

Pocono 65 Unit Callon (Permian) LLC 0.000623 

/\tlanta 73 Unit Callon (Permian) LLC 0.000531 
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Reeves County Clerk 

Digitally signed 
y Dianne Florez 

Date, 2022.01 .24 
11 :01 :49 -06:00 
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Reeves County 
Dianne 0. Florez 

Reeves County Clerk 

Reeves County Clerk 

Digitally signed 

_._ ,,;.._..,_.__, D. !Jl~ Y Dianne Florez 
U " 0ate. 2022.01.24 

11 :01 :49 -06:00 
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Instrument Number: 2022000341 

eRecording - Real Property 

ASSIGNMENT 

• •~•c:rded On: January 11, 2022 04:37 PM • •• Number of Pages: 5 

" Examined and Charged as Follows: " 

Total Recording: $38.00 

••••• .. •••• THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT••••••**••• 
Any provision herein which restricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROPERTY 

because of co lor or race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law. 

File Information: Record and Return To: 

Document Number: 2022000341 

20220111000020 

Simplifile 

Receipt Number: 

Recorded Date/Time: January 11, 2022 04:37 PM 

User: 

Station: 

Diana R 

CLERK09 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF REEVES 

I hereby certify that this Instrument was FILED In the File Number sequence on the date/time 
printed hereon, and was duly RECORDED in the Official Records of County, Texas. 

Dianne 0 . Florez 
Reeves County Clerk cf,,~1,,..o...; D, $lo 
Reeves County, TX 
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December 19, 2022 

Billy Hannes 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
GEORGE P. BUSH, COMMISSIONER 

Senior VP & General Counsel 
Alchemist Energy 
511 E. John Carpenter Fwy, Suite 300 
Irving, TX 75062 

Re: Assignment ID# 11251-MF114771 
Reeves and Ward Countie"s.----~ 

Dear Mr. Hannes: 

The General Land Office received the following instrument and filed it in the appropriate files. 

Memorandum of Term Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases, effective October 4, 
2022, from Callon (Permian) LLC, Assignor to Alchemist LeaseCo, PL, Assignee. 
Filed ofrecord under document# 2022-2327 & 2022-4087. · 

Filing fees in the amount of $50.00 were received on the referenced assignment. 

Please feel free to contact me at (512) 590-9600 or email carl.bonn@glo.texas.gov if you have 
further questions. 

Best Regards, 

Carl Bonn, CPL 
Mineral Leasing-Energy Resources 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701-1495 
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 glo.texas.gov 



Mail to: Texas General Land Office 
Attn: Energy Resources 
P.0.12873 

Texas General Land Office 
ASSIGNMENT SUMMARY For General Land Office Use Only 

Austin, Texas 78711-2873 23702418 I 
DOCUMENT TYPE: (mark one): 
~ Deed of Trust Merger/Name Change 

ASSIGNMENT FEE: $25 per State Lease (additional $25 after 90 days) 
INTEREST BEING CONVEYED: (mark one) ,. 

DOCUMENT RECORDING INFORMATION: (Include all the counties 
covered b 

Q orking Intere5!) 

Remarks: 

Overriding Royalty Interest Other (explain~: 

Co 

FROM 
List all companies or individuals listed in this instrument 
who are transferring ownership interests, in whole or in 

part, in the leases shown below 

1. LL( 
2. 
3. 
4. 
Attach additional pages as needed. 
LEASES COVERED BY THIS TRANSFER: 

State Lease # COUNTY BLOCK 

l.t\f \\'-\tl\ d.st c ... ~t Ji \_ -.\ )°"'S 

2. 
I 

3. 
4. 

Execution Date/Effective Date 

TO 
List all companies or individuals listed in this instrument 
who are receiving ownership interests in the leases listed 

below 

SECTION PART OF SECTION 

~7<. R-"--~r,t-c.. c ~ 

%GROSS WI 
OWNED BY 
ASSIGNOR 

%GROSS WI 
TRANSFERRED 
BY ASSIGNOR 

00 ~ 

DEPTH RESTRICTION 

{~LO °"'-\ l )r\ C:,l.\ ti 

Preparer's Sig11ature Title Co111pa11y Name 

\S,\~ t"C,.,(\,(\t ~ 
Name (pleaS: pri11t) 

Q;.\\.._, (Q_ o.\c \.._V"-\~ \ I ~ '1 
E-Mail AWdress 

L \ ~ -3> °\'J- 0~ 0 S 
Teleplto11e Number 

••• ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • 

•• ••• • • •• • • • • • • • ••• • • 

,, 1}~ I '}'l 
Date 
I am an autlwrized representative of the 
lessee(s) under the State of Texas leases 
identified herein and represent and certifiJ to the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office that 
the information provided on this form is true 
and correct . 

••• ••• • • • • • • • •••• . .. Visit our Web Site at www.glo.texas.gov 

5\ \ e:,. Jo\-.-. 
Maili11g Address 

%GROSS WI 
RETAINED 

BY 
ASSIGNOR 

0 
0 

. I 



ALCHEMIST ENERGY LLC 3073 
511 E JOHN CARPENTER FWY, STE. 300 

3 7 0 2 418 
IRVING, TX 75062 2 Date /W/ /Jtf;~ 
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Pay to the order of kbtr ~dud Clf)-ce .. sGo~_oo_ 
Dollars f?I =----

· I .. 
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'2022-2317 MEM 
10/31/2022 01:32:32 PM Pages: 6 Fee: 42.00 
Distr i ct & County Clerk - Loving County, TX 

1111 W- ~~ ~,~ WI.V.~ Miti~H1 ~i 11111 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY 
REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOW.ING INFORMATION FROM ANY 
INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS Ai"I INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS 
FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR 
YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER 

STATEOFTEXAS 

COUNTIES OF LOVING AND 
WARD 

§ 
§ 
§ 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

MEMORANDUM OF TERM ASSIGNMENT OF OIL AND GAS LEASES 

WHEREAS, Callon (Permian) LLC, whose mailing ad.dress is 2000 W. Sam Houston Parkway S., 
Suite 2000, Houston, Texas 77042 ("Assignor"), and Alchemist Energy LeaseCo, LP whose mailfog 
address is 511 E. Jqhn CarpeQter Freeway, Suite 300, living, Texas 75062 ("Assignee"), have entered into 
a Term Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated effective October 4, 2022 (the "Assignment"), and 

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee have mutually agreed not to record the Assignment in its 
entirety in the records of Loving and Ward Counties, Texas, and instead have agreed to record this 
Memorandum of Term Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases (this "Memorandum''). 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms of the Assignment, Assignor does hereby 
assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following. 
less and except the Excluded Assets (collectively, the "Assets"): 

(a) The Leases described on Exhibit "A" INSOFAR ANO ONLY INSOFAR as they cover the 
lands and depths described therein (the "Assigned Premises"); 

(b) To the extent assignable or transferable without payment of a fee or other consideration, 
the contracts listed on Exhibit "B" ( collectively, the "Contracts") INSOFAR AND ONLY 
INSOFAR as they relate to the Assigned Premises; and 

(c) all non-confidential lease and title records pertaining to the Assigned Premises actually in 
possession of Assignor. 

The primary term of the Assignment is fifteen (JS) months from the Effective Date. 

This Memorandum is subject to the terms and conditions of the Assignment which, with all of its 
terms, covenants and other conditions, is hereby referred to and incorporated herein, as if copied in full 
herein. This Memorandum in no way amends, alters, changes, updates or makes any modification 
whatsoever to the Assignment. In the event of a conflict between this Memorandum and the Assignment, 
the provisions of the Assignment shall prevail. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have 
the meaning set forth in the Assignment 

An original copy of the Assignment can be found at the offices of each the Assignor and Assignee 
at the addresses referenced in the opening paragraph of this Memorandum. 

Ctrtlfit d Copy 
A True nnd Correct Copy of the Original 
Record Filed i ving County. Te:tas 
l\1ozellt Car , C unt~· Cler k 

• • •••••• • 
• • •••••• • 

• 
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Emiblt"A" 

Amement: ~id-Up Oil and Oas Lease 

~: May 21, 2019 

Original Lessor: Carrizo (Permian) Minerals LLC 

Original Lessee: Carrizo (Permian) LLC 

Recording Information: Ward County, Texas- Document#2019-4482; Loving County, Texas­
Instrument Number 2019-2S I 0 

Lands and Depths Covered: Insofar and only insofar as the lease covers the following lands and depths: 

Loving 

Ward 

Atlanta 73 H&TC RR CO BLK 33 SEC Limited to rights from the subsurface interval of7,860 

Atlanta 73 

73 feet (top of the Bone Spring Lime Formation) down to 
11,550 feet (600 feet below the top of the Wolfcamp 
Formation) appearing on the Schlumberger 
Density/Neutron log for the Vermejo 58-1 Well (API 42-
301-31 248) logged on February 7, 2006, Loving County, 

H~TC RR CO BLK 33 SEC 
73 

Exhl"blt"'A" 

Texas ' 

Limited to rights from the subsurface interval of7,860 
'feet (top of the Bone Spring Lime Formation) down to 
11,550 feet (600 feet below the top of the Wolfcamp 
Formation) appearing on the Schlumberger 
~nsity/Neutron log for the Vermejo 58-1 Well (API 42-
301-31248) logged on February 7, 2006, Loving County, 
Texas 

Cotrtlned Copy 
A True 2nd Correct Copy of the Original 
Record Filed in Loving County. Texas 
Moulle Carr unty Clerk 

• • •••••• • 
• • •••••• • 

• 
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This Memorandum may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be considered an 
original for all purposes and which together will constitute one and the same instrument. The provisions 
hereof shall extend to and be binding upon the heirs, successors, legal•representatives .and assigns of the 
parties hereto. · 

Bxecuted this ~~ay of {) c/<&,.e+. 2022. 

ASSIGNOR: ASSiGNEE: 

CALLON (PERMIAN) LLC ALCHEMIST ENERGY LEASECO, LP 

Name: 
Title: 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

STATE OF TEXAS § t 

§ 
COUNTY OF HAARIS § 

~',er ~ 
This instrument was acknowledged before me on Seti~embc:1 ~ 2022, by Liam Kelly, as 

Vice President-Corporate Development of Callon (Permian) LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, 
on behalf of such limited liability company. 

KENNITH KING GOWEH 
Notary 10 #13091'3'3 
My Commission Explr 

March 26, 2025 

STATBOFTEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF DALLAS § 

This instrument was -acknowledged before me on September __, 2022, by 
_______ _J as ________ of Alchemist Energy LeaseCo, LP, a Delaware limited 
partnership, on behalf of such limited partnership. 

2 

Notary Public, State of Texas 

Certified Copy 
A True and Correct Copy of the Original 
Record Filed in Loving County, Texas 
Mozelle Carr ty Clerk 

Clerk/Deputy 

• • •••••• • 
• • •••••• • 

• 
••• • • • • •• 
••• • • • •••• 
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This Memorandum may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be considered an 
original for all purposes and which together will constitute one and the same instrument. The provisions 
hereof shall extend to and be binding upon the heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns of the 
parties hereto. 

F.xecuted thiM/} day of d7e It> b tr" , 2022. 

ASSIGNOR: ASSIGNEE: 

CALWN (PERMIAN) LLC ALCHEMIST ENERGY LEASECO, LP 

Name: Liam Kelly 
Title: Vice President- Corporate Development Title: .f\J() 6, 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

STA1EOFTEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF HARRIS § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on September___, 2022, by Liam Kelly, as 
Vice President-Corporate Development of Callon (Penni an) LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, 
on behalf of such limited liability company. 

Notary Public. State of Texas 

STA1EOFTBXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF DALLAS § 
Oe./o6el' 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on September !L..., 2022, by 
Rit/r 1/thll/Jr • as~// /J ol L4Hd f G C. of Alchemist Energy LeaseCo, LP. a Delaware limited 
partnership, on behalf of such limited partnership. 

2 

/4tary Public, State of Texas 

Certirlt d Copy 
A True and Correct Copy of 1hr Original 
Record Filed in Loving County, Texas 
Moullr Car . Co nty Cltrk 

Cieri</ 

• • •••••• • 
• • •••••• • 

• 
••• • • • ••• 
• •• • • • •••• 

• 
•• • . ~ . ••• 
I• • 
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Exhibit "B" 

Contracts 

1. Joint Operating Agreement dated June 9, 2011 between Devon Energy Production Company, 
L.P., as Operator, and Energen Resources Corporation, as Non-Operator 

2. That certain Transfer of ORRI Leases and Certain Obligations Under Side Letter Agreement dated 
July 20, 2021 by and between Callon (Pennian) LLC, Callon (Eagle Ford) LLC, and Callon 
Petroleum Operating Company, (collectively, "Callon") and Chambers Minerals, LLC 
("Kimmeridge"). 

3. Enterprise Connection Agreement dated December 1, 2011 by and between Devon Energy 
Production Company, LP and Enterprise Crude Pipeline, LLC 

4. Enterprise Trucking Agreement dated March 6, 2018, by and between Devon ·Energy Production 
Company, LP and Enterprise Crude Oil LLC. 

S. Water Services Agreement dated October 28, 2021, by and between Layne Water Midstream. 
LLC, Callon (Permian) LLC, and Riptide Midstream, LLC. 

6. Gas Purchase Contract, as amended, dated June 1, 2012 by and between ETC Texas Pipeline, 
Ltd. ("ETC") as successor in interest by merger to ETC Field Services LLC formerly 
Regency Field Services LLC, successor-in-interest to Southern Union Gas Services, Ltd., 
Callon (Permian) LLC, ("Callon") as successor in interest to Devon Energy Production 
Company, L.P. 

7. Atlanta 73 Unit - Pooling Agreement - State of Texas, Ammonite Oil & Gas Corporation, and 
Devon Energy Production Company, L.P, dated January 1, 2012. (M-114771 - OW Unit No. 
5477). 

Exlnlnt "B" 

Certified Copy 
A True and Correct Copy of the Original 
Record Filed in Loving County, Texas 

Moullt C~•nr;;~· .Cltrk 
~ ___u_ 

• • •••••• • 
• • •••••• • 

• 
••• • • • ••• 
• •• • • • •••• 

• 
:. . • • ••• 
I •• 

• • ••• 
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I, Mozelle Carr, Clerk of the County Court, in and for said County, do hereby certify that the within 
instrument in writing, dated 10/04/2022 with its certification of authentication, was tiled in my office 
10/31/2022 at 01 :32 PM and recorded 10/31/2022 in the OFFJCTAL PUBLIC RECORDS of Loving County, 
Texas with Instrument Number 2022-2317. Witness my Hand and Seal of Said Court, at office in Mentone, 
Texas, on date and year last above written. 

MOZELLE CARR, County Clerk 
Loving County Texas 

Certified Copy 
A True and C'orrccl Copy of the Original 
Record Filed in l oving County, Texas 
Moulle Carr, ounty Clerk 

• • •••••• • • 
• • •••••• • 

• 
••• . ' } . 
• •• 
• •• • • • •••• 
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A CERTIFIED COPY 
Document No. ~ 02'~·2311 

Volume No. __ Page No. __ 

' -
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IF 

Al An W-- Page Document, 
Attest the J..!±__ Day of NWfrntxc: , 2022 

Mozelle Carr, County & District Clerk 
Lov · ng County, Tex s 
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY 
REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY 
INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS 
FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR 
YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTIES OF LOVING AND 
WARD 

§ 
§ 
§ 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

MEMORANDUM OF TERM ASSIGNMENT OF OIL AND GAS LEASES 

WHEREAS, Callon (Permian) LLC, whose mailing address is 2000 W. Sam Houston Parkway S., 
Suite 2000, Houston, Texas 77042 ("Assignor"), and Alchemist Energy LeaseCo, LP whose mailing 
address is 511 E. John Carpenter Freeway, Suite 300, Irving, Texas 75062 ("Assignee"), have entered into 
a Term Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases dated effective October 4, 2022 (the ''Assignment"), and 

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee have mutually agreed not to record the Assignment in its 
entirety in the records of Loving and Ward Counties, Texas, and instead have agreed to record this 
Memorandum of Term Assignment of Oil and Gas Leases (this "Memorandum"). 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms of the Assignment, Assignor does hereby 
assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following, 
less and except the Excluded Assets (collectively, the "Assets"): 

(a) The Leases described on Exhibit "A" INSOFAR AND ONLY INSOFAR as they cover the 
lands and depths described therein (the "Assigned Premises"); 

(b) 

(c) 

To the extent assignable or transferable without payment of a fee or other consideration, 
the contracts listed on Exhibit "8" (collectively, the "Contracts") INSOFAR AND ONLY 
INSOFAR as they relate to the Assigned Premises; and 

all non-confidential lease and title records pertaining to the Assigned Premises actually in 
possession of Assignor. 

The primary tenn of the Assignment is fifteen (15) months from the Effective Date. 

This Memorandum is subject to the tenns and conditions of the Assignment which, with all of its 
terms, covenants and other conditions, is hereby referred to and incorporated herein, as if copied in full 
herein. This Memorandum in no way amends, alters, changes, updates or makes any modification 
whatsoever to the Assignment. In the event of a conflict between this Memorandum and the Assignment, 
the provisions of the Assignment shall prevail. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have 
the meaning set forth in the Assignment 

An original copy of the Assignment can be found at the offices of each the Assignor and Assignee 
at the addresses referenced in the opening paragraph of this Memorandum. 

A CERTIFIED COPY: PG_.._\ _OF S 
IF IT BEARS THE SEAL OF THE COUNTY CLERK IMPRINTED 

1N PURPLE INK Amsr \\ \ \;> l .;)Q.Q~ 

DENISE VALLES COUNTY CLERK 

WARD COUNTY TX 

fu\ bit t ()(la Deputy 

• • •••••• • 
• • •••••• • 

• 
•• • • • • • •• 
••• • • • • ••• 

• 
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I •• 
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This Memorandum may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be considered an 
original for all purposes and which together will constitute one and the same instrument. The provisions 
hereof shall extend to and be binding upon the heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns of the 
parties hereto. 

Executed this lf~ay of OoJ..<tb,l,Y • 2022. 

ASSIGNOR: 

CALLON (PERMIAN) LLC 

Name: Liam Kelly 
Title: Vice President -

ASSIGNEE: 

ALCHEMIST ENERGY LEASECO, LP 

Name: 
Title: 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF HARRIS § 
"c.4.~c.r 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on Septcrnbct _j__, 2022, by Liam Kelly, as 
Vice President-Corporate Development of Callon (Permian) LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, 
on behalf of such limited liability company. 

STA TE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF DALLAS 

KENNETH KIMG GOWEM IV 
Notary ID #130919363 
My Commission bplrH 

Much 26, 2025 

§ 
§ 
§ 

Notary Public, State of Texas 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on September __ , 2022, by 
_______ _, as ________ of Alchemist Energy LeaseCo, LP, a Delaware limited 
partnership, on behalf of such limited partnership. 

Notary Public, State of Texas 

2 
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This Memorandum may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be considered an 
original for all purposes and which together will constitute one and the same instrument. The provisions 
hereof shall extend to and be binding upon the heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns of the 
parties hereto. 

Executed this 'f!! day of de ft,t;,el" • 2022. 

ASSIGNOR: ASSIGNEE: 

CALLON (PERMIAN) LLC ALCHEMIST ENERGY LEASECO, LP 

Name: Liam Kelly 
Title: Vice President - Corporate Development 
~ 
Title: JVf fl 6(::. 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

STAlEOFTEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF HARRIS § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on September__, 2022, by Liam Kelly, as 
Vice President-Corporate Development of Callon (Pennian) LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, 
on behalf of such limited liability company. 

Notary Public, State of Texas 

STAlEOF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF DALLAS § 
0Gfo6el' 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ~er L, 2022, by 
.i i I/ y_ HctJ/Hef , ~(If tl'fo&it 6 C of Alchemist Energy LeaseCo, LP, a Delaware limited 
partnership, on behalf of such limited partnership. 

,,,,'.!'P"',, JUL:E CARRUTH , ... .,., (/~~ 

§'o~.j(···••··.~ Notary Public. State of Texas 
-'t. ··- 024 :~:. ,:~'!: Comm. Expires 08-31-2 
~,:,,:;·or~-f Notary 10 132650406 

''''"''' ~~Stateoftexas 
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Exhibit "A" 

Leases 

Agreement: Paid-Up Oil and Gas Lease 

Date: May 21, 2019 

Original Lessor: Carriz.o (Pennian) Minerals LLC 

Original Lessee: Carrizo (Permian) LLC 

Recording Information: Ward County, Texas - Document# 2019-4482; Loving County, Texas -
Instrument Number 2019-2510 

Lands and Depths Covered: Insofar and only insofar as the lease covers the following lands and depths: 

Loving Atlanta 73 

Ward Atlanta 73 

H&TC RR CO BLK 33 SEC 
73 

H&TC RR CO BLK 33 SEC 
73 

Exhibit "A" 
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Limited to rights from the subsurface interval of7,860 
feet (top of the Bone Spring Lime Formation) down to 
I 1,550 feet (600 feet below the top of the Wolfcamp 
Formation) appearing on the Schlumberger 
Density/Neutron log for the Vermejo 58-1 Well (API 42-
301-31248) logged on February 7, 2006, Loving County, 
Texas 

Limited to rights from the subsurface interval of7,860 
feet (top of the Bone Spring Lime Formation) down to 
11,550 feet (600 feet below the top of the Wolfcamp : •• :. 
Formation) appearing on the Schlumberger • 
Density/Neutron log for the Vermejo 58-1 Well (AP! ~ :. 
301-31248) logged on February 7, 2006, Loving County, 
Texas :•. •• 

• • 
••• • • • •••• 
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Exhibit "B" 

Contracts 

.. 
l. Joint Operating Agreement dated June 9, 2011 between Devon Energy ProductioarC9mpany, 

L.P., as Operator, and Energen Resources Corporation, as Non-Operator 

·-. 

2. That certain Transfer of ORRI Leases and Certain Obligations Under Side Leiter Agreement dated 
July 20, 2021 by and between Callon (Permian) LLC, Callon (Eagle Ford) LLC, and Callon 
Petroleum Operating Company, (collectively, "Callon") and Chambers Minerals, LLC 
("Kimmeridge"). 

3. Enterprise Connection Agreement dated December I, 2011 by and between Devon Energy 
Production Company, LP and Enterprise Crude Pipeline, LLC 

4. Enterprise Trucking Agreement dated March 6, 2018, by and between Devon Energy Production 
Company, LP and Enterprise Crude Oil LLC. 

5. Water Services Agreement dated October 28, 2021 , by and between Layne Water Midstream, 
LLC, Callon (Permian) LLC, and Riptide Midstream, LLC. 

6. Gas Purchase Contract, as amended, dated June I, 2012 by and between ETC Texas Pipeline, 
Ltd. ("ETC") as successor in interest by merger to ETC Field Services LLC formerly 
Regency Field Services LLC, successor-in-interest to Southern Union Gas Services, Ltd., 
Callon (Permian) LLC, ("Callon") as successor in interest to Devon Energy Production 
Company, L.P. 

7. Atlanta 73 Unit - Pooling Agreement- State of Texas, Ammonite Oil & Gas Corporation, and 
Devon Energy Production Company, L.P, dated January 1, 2012.(M-114771 - GLO Unit No. 
5477). 

FILED FOR RECORD IN: 
Ward County 
On: 10/24/2022 11:27:32 AM 
Doc Number: 2022-4087 
Number of Pages: 5 
Amount: 42.00 
Order#:20221024000010 
By: BC 

&,,~~fy Clett 
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E Enterprise 
Products 

,f . ------~5477 -Mr\ \477 l 

OIL DIVISION ORDER AND AGREEMENT 

ENTERPRISE CRUDE OIL LLC 
210 Park Avenue, Ste. 1500 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-5630 
405-606-4560 

Lease No. 49146 

Date: October 20, 2022 

Each of the undersigned (herein referred to individually and collectively as "Owner") hereby guarantees, represents and 
warrants to ENTERPRISE Crude Oil, LLC ("ECO"), its successors and assigns, that each Owner is the legal owner of the 
Owner' s respective interest, in the proportions hereinafter stated, in all Oil (as defined herein) produced and saved from the 
A r:; TA 7'. 2 located in the County of WARD, State of TEXAS, described as follows (the "Lands"): 

42· 47S· 3S2,2.7 
SEC 73. BLK 33 H&TC RR CO LOVING & WARD COUNTIES, TX, LIMITED TO RIGHTS FROM THE SUBSURFACE fN TERVAL OF 7,860 ' 

(TOP OF THE BONE SPRING LIME FORMATION) DOWN TO 11 ,550' (600 ' BELOW THE TOP OF THE WOLFCAMP FORMATION 

Effective 7:00 A.M. October 01 , 2022 and until further written notice, ECO ( the new payor, in lieu of Callon Petroleum) is 
hereby authorized to receive all such produced Oil, for ECO' s own purchase or for resale, to receive payment therefore, to 
make payment of and/or give credit for all proceeds derived there from as follows : 

Owner No. 

87722 

Credit To 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
C/O COMMISSIONER STATE OF TX 
STEPHEN F AUSTIN BLDG 
1700 N CONGRESS A VENUE 
AUSTIN, TX 78701 

Decimal Interest 

RIX 0.00lOtUlJ ./ 

0 

• 
• • 0 

All provisions appearing on the reverse side hereof are incorporated herein by reference and are an essential part of thi'.:; 
Division Order and Agreement (the "Agreement") with the same effect as if printed above the Owner's signatures .• if 
Owner and ECO are or become parties to a crude oil purchase or sale agreement ("Contract") concerning the Lands the 
Contract will control any conflicts between this Division Order and Agreement (the "Agreement") and the Contrac·. o 

Operator, please identify the decimal interest and appropriate lease numbers for Federal, State, University, Indian, or any 
other tax-exempt interest (only if 100% less taxes or if ECO is disbursing proceeds.) 

The Owners expressly waive any claim against ECO for any and all amounts owed to the Owners from any third party for 
Oil produced from the Lands prior to the effective date hereof. 

Signatures of Witnesses 

Address 

LB/me 

Owners Sign Below 
(Enter Mailing Address) 

SIGN AND RETURN THIS COPY 

Taxpayer ID Number or 
Social Security Number 

TELEPHONE 

EMAIL 



The following provisions are also part of this Agreement. All provisions contained herein shall be binding upon the Owners and ECO and their successors, legal 
representatives and assigns. 

FIRST: The word "Oil" shall mean all crude oil, condensate and other marketable liquid hydrocarbons produced and saved from the above described real 
property. Oil shall become ECO's property as soon as the same is received into ECO's custody or that of any carrier designated by ECO. ECO is not obligated 
to: (a) receive Oil in definite quantities, (b) receive Oil for fixed periods, or (c) provide storage. 

SECOND: The Oil shall be delivered f.o.b. to any carrier designated by ECO which gathers and receives crude oil, condensate or other liquid hydrocarbons, 
and ECO shall pay for such Oil to the Owners according to the division of interests herein specified at the price agreed upon between ECO and the lease 
operator. 

THIRD: Quantities of Oil purchased by ECO shall be determined by the method of measurement and computation employed by ECO or its agent designated to 
receive such Oil including without limitation, the gauging of storage tanks using regularly compiled tank tables, the use of certified truck gauges, and the use of 
meters or any other reasonably accurate method of measurement and computation. ECO shall correct the volume and gravity to a temperature of 60° Fahrenheit 
and shall deduct from such corrected volume the full percentages of basic sediment, water and other impurities as shown by tests conducted by ECO. ECO may 
refuse to receive any Oil that it does not consider merchantable. 

FOURTH: All checks shall be delivered or mailed to the respective Owner at the addresses above stated. ECO shall make payments hereunder monthly by 
ECO's check for Oil received during the preceding month; provided that if the monthly payment due an Owner is less than the greater of one hundred dollars 
($100) or the amount under applicable state law which a purchaser is not required to immediately disburse, ECO may defer such payment, without interest, until 
the amount payable to said Owner equals or exceeds said amount. In such event, payment shall be made at the next regular settlement date. ECO ( the new 
payor, in lieu of Callon Petroleum) is hereby authorized to withhold from the proceeds of Hydrocarbon's the Owner's proportionate share of any tax levied and 
assessed by any governmental authority on the Oil received and purchased hereunder and to pay the same. If Owner is overpaid any amount by ECO, Owner 
shall promptly return such overpayment to ECO. If Owner does not return any such overpayment within ten (10) days after mailing of written notice to Owner's 
last known address by ECO and ECO thereafter commences a legal proceeding to recover any such overpayment, as part of any judgment in ECO's favor, ECO 
shall also be awarded all costs and expenses incurred by ECO, including reasonable attorneys fees, in attempting to recoup any such overpayment. ECO shall 
have the right, in its sole discretion, to set off from amounts owed to any Owner from the sale of Oil or from the sale of crude oil, condensate or other liquid 
hydrocarbons produced from other properties against any amounts which may be owed to ECO by the respective Owner under the provisions hereof or any other 
transaction with ECO. 
C C 

cccccc 

FIFTH: The Owners shall furnish, at no cost to ECO, evidence of title satisfactory to ECO. Any Owner receiving proceeds of Oil on behalf or for the account 
,of anyc'.lther person or entity shall promptly make full and proper settlement to each such person or entity. Until satisfactory evidence of title is furnished or in 
the event of any adverse claim to the Oil, lien or dispute at any time concerning title or ownership to the Oil, the proceeds thereof, and/or the Lands, ECO shall 
have the right at any time and from time to time to withhold payment for Oil accruing to the interest or interests affected thereby until such adverse claim, lien or 

c ctisp1t[ shall have been fully settled, without liability for damage or interest to the Owners in any such case. If suit is filed or an adverse claim is made affecting 
title or ownership to the Oil, the proceeds thereof, and/or the Lands, each Owner shall promptly provide to ECO (at the above address) written notice thereof, 

cto::;ettn with a certified copy of any complaint or petition filed along with all other pleadings related thereto. Each Owner shall defend, indemnify and hold 
fcu' and its affiliates, directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives (collectively, the "ECO Indemnitees"), harmless from and against any and all 
claims, liabilities, demands, actions, causes of action, costs, damages, and expenses (including, without limitation, costs of investigation, defense and court and 

crea~0mble attorneys' fees) arising from or in any way relating, directly or indirectly, to any proceedings, actions or adverse claims concerning title to or 
ownership of the Oil, the proceeds thereof, taxes thereon, and/or the Lands. SUCH INDEMNIFICATION SHALL APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING YOUR 

,NEa(IGENCE OR OTHER ACT AND NOTWITHSTANDING SUCH ACT MAY OCCUR IN THE FUTURE, IT BEING THE INTENT OF THE 
fA.RTJES HERETO THAT SUCH INDEMNIFICATION SHALL APPLY TO ALL SUCH ACTS. 

SIXTH: ECO shall not be responsible for any change of ownership in the absence of actual notice and satisfactory proof thereof. Each Owner shall notify ECO 
in writing of any change in their ownership. Any transfer, assignment, or conveyance of any of an Owner's interest, however accomplished, shall be made 
subject to this Agreement and effective at 7:00 A.M. on the first day of the calendar month following the receipt of notice by ECO. If any such written notice is 
not received by ECO, the respective Owner shall defend, indemnify and hold the ECO Indemnitees harmless from and against any over or underpayment, or 
wrong payment of any such sum or sums and all other damages in connection therewith. ECO shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to set off from amounts 
owed to any Owner from the sale of Oil or from the sale of crude oil, condensate or other liquid hydrocarbons produced from otherproperties against any 
amounts which may be owed to ECO by the respective Owner under the provisions hereof or any either transaction with ECO. · · 

SEVENTH: If an Owner is a working interest owner and/or operator, it hereby guarantees, represents and warrants to ECO that all Oil tendered hereunder has 
been or will be produced and delivered in compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, orders, rules and regulations. In addition, if a working 
interest owner and/or operator: (a) is being disbursed I 00% of the proceeds from the Oil, it hereby assumes liability and shall be responsible for payment of any 
and all proceeds from the sale of Oil to all rightful owners, including, without limitation, working interest, royalty and overriding royalty interest owners and 
other payments due or to become due on the Oil and, if such disbursed proceeds are inclusive of taxes, all taxes applicable to the production, purchase, sale, 
storage, or transportation of Oil, including, without limitation, severance taxes, to the proper governmental authorities and (b) has requested ECO to disburse the 
proceeds of production, ECO will disburse proceeds as the operator directs. 

EIGHTH: This Agreement shall bind each Owner as soon as signed by them, whether or not signed by any other Owner. All provisions herein contained shall 
apply to each Owner separately and not jointly. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, all of which together shall constitute one Agreement. This 
Agreement may be terminated effective no less than thirty (30) days after delivery of written notice. The Owners consent to ECO or any company owning 
pipeline connected to wells or tanks located on the Lands or lands pooled therewith, to disconnect and remove such pipelines upon termination hereof. 

NINTH: This Agreement inures to the sole and exclusive benefit of ECO and Owner, their respective successors, legal representatives and assigns, and confers 
no benefit on any third party. 



January 27, 2023 

Audry Ann Mefford 
Division Order Analyst 
Enterprise Crude Oil, LLC 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D. 

210 Park Avenue, Ste. 1500 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-5630 

Re: State Lease No. MFl 14771 Atlanta 73 2H Unit 5477 

Dear Mrs. Mefford: 

The Texas General Land Office (GLO) has received your Division Order for the referenced unit. 
This Division Order has been filed in the appropriate mineral file. 

The payment of royalties attributable to state-owned mineral and royalty interests is set by con­
tract and applicable statutes and rules. The execution of division orders may, in some cases, af­
fect the manner in which such payments are made or calculated. Therefore, Title 31, §9.32, of 
the Texas Administrative Code specifies that GLO staff cannot execute a division order or bind 
the state to any terms contained within it. 

Subject to applicable state law and the state's right to take its production in-kind, the GLO acqui­
esces to the sale of oil and gas in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the oil and 
gas leases. If you have questions concerning this matter, please feel free to e-mail me at the ad­
dress below my signature. 

We look forward to being put on pay status as soon as you are able to set up the wells in our 
RRAC system. 

Thank you, 

~~ 
Vivian Zamora 
Landman, Energy Resources 
512-475-0428 
512-475-1404 (fax) 
vivian.zamora@glo.texas.gov 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701-1495 
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 glo.texas.gov 



FileNo. Mr \\L\. '"1"1\ 
__ ___,..,.....,,.......,.~----County 

DtVISION ORDER 

0~~eFiled: \fz_rt \ 20 2;o 
G::'1-:"1ic?sfon.er Dawn Buckingham, M.D. 

B·r: \J n. 
·~ 

, . 



Unit Number 

Operator Name 

Customer JD 

Unit Name 

DO NOT DESTROY 

Texas General Land Office 

UNIT AGREEMENT MEMO 

UPA134898 

5477 

Alchemist Energy, LLC Effective Date 

Unitized For 

Unit Term 

C000092342 

Atlanta 73 Unit 

01/01/2012 

Oil And Gas 

County 1 Ree1,es RRC District 1 08 Old Unit Number Inactive Status Date 

Ward RRC District 2 08 County2 

County 3 RRC District 3 

County 4 RRC District 4 
REVlSED 

Unit type Unknown 

State Net Revenue Interest Oil 0.00106091 

State Part in Unit 0.00636547 

Unit Depth 

From Depth 

To Depth 

Specified Depths 

10446.000000 

1091/1/l?Jooo 

Well 

Formation Top of Wolfcamp to Base of Wolfcamp 

TVD Participation Basis Other 

If Exc/uions Apply: See Remarks 

Lease Number Tract Lease Acres Total Unit Tract Lease Royalty 
No in Unit Acres Participation 0/G 

MF114771 4.166200 

AP/ Number 

4230136133, 4230136134,4247535827 

654.500000 0.00636547 0 /G 0.16666670 

Remarks: Unit and State lease acreage adjusted slightly to reflect final survey. 

Prepared By: ::2::::::6 Prepared Date: 

GLO Base Updated By: GLO Base Date: 

RAM Approval By: RAM Approval Date: 

GJS By: GIS Date: 

Well lnvento,y By: ~ WI Date: 

5/2/2023 10:59:35 AM 5477 

NRI of Lease Royalty Rate 
in Unit Reduction 

Clause 

0.00106091 No 

1 of 1 
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~ERTI FICATION: 
his well location sho"17 on this permit plat was surveyed on th e 
round under my direct supervision . This plat is for Texas Railroad 
:ommission pemiit pu rpose only and should not be considered a 
oundary survey. 
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ALL TRACT REPRESENTATION ALONG WTH 
ACREAGE WcRE INPUT VIA INFORMATION 
PROVIDED BY CLIENT AND WAS NOT SURVEYED 
ON THE GROUND. 

Original Document Size: 11''X1 r 
All Coordinates are ln NAO 27 

TX-C Zone unless otherwise noted. 

Surface Hole Location: 

800' FNL & 548' FEL (SEC. 73) 
SHL Ground Elevation: 2643' 

X = 895953 Y = 737994 
LAT.: N 31 .8557799 LONG.: W 103.5605856 

NAD 83 TX-C ZONE 
X = 1292417 Y= 10580571 

LAT.: N 31.6559098 LONG.: W 103.5610423 
Penetration Point: 

25' FNL & 1220' FEL (SEC. 73) 
X = 996051 Y = 739093 

LAT.: N 31.6588078 LONG.: W 103.5603719 

First Take Point: 

500' FNL & 1220' FEL (SEC. 73) 
X = 995729 Y = 738744 

LAT.: N 31.6578219 LONG.: W 103.5613729 

Last Take Point: 

208' FSEL & 1445' FWL (SEC. 73) 
X= 989104 Y=731548 

LAT.: N 31.8375184 LONG.: W 103.5819823 

Bottom Hole Location: 

107' FSEL & 1444' FWL (SEC. 73) 
X = 989020 Y = 731457 

LAT.: N 31.6372606 LONG.: W 103.5822439 

Section Line 

Block Line 

- ------ Abstract Line 

------- Tract l ine 

- - - lease Road 

County Road 

UilllL/.LL.LLi.. Unit/Lease Boundary 

+ Found Monument 

-t-- Set 1 fl" Rebar w/cap 

---+- Calculated Comer 

Orig. Doc. 11x17 Surveyed: 09/27/22 

COGO: PERMIAN_NAD27 

Revision : 4(GJU) 10/28/2022 

Drawn By: MML; 09/30/2022 

ORI GINAL DOC. SIZE: 11"x17" 

ALCHEMIST 
---ENERGY 

LEASE NAME & WEil NO, 

AT LANT A 73 72H 
TOPOGRAPHY & VEGETATION: 

NATURAL MESQUITE PASTURE 
NfAAESTTOWK IN COUNTY: 

±3.96 MILES SOUTHEAST OF MENTONE, TEXAS 
LOCATION OESCRIPTION: 

Signature Date 
11/01/22 

SHL/PP/FTP: SECTION 73, BLOCK 33 , H. & T.C. RR. CO. SURVEY A-4 

LOVING COU NTY, TEXAS 
LTP/BHL: SECTION 73, BLOCK 33, H. & T.C. RR. CO. SURVEY A-991 

WARD COUNTY, TEXAS 



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
OIL & GAS DIVISION 

PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, PLUG BACK, OR RE-ENTER ON A REGULAR OR ADMINISTRATIVE EXCEPTION LOCATION 

PERMIT NUMBER 

884920 

APINUMBER 

DATE PERMIT ISSUED OR AMENDED 

Nov 03, 2022 

FORM W-1 RECEIVED 

42-301-36133 Oct 13, 2022 

TYPE OF OPERATION 

NEW DRILL 

OPERATOR 

WELLBORE PROFILE(S) 

Horizontal 

DISTRICT 

* 08 

COUNTY 

LOVING 

ACRES 

654.5 

NOTICE 

ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC 

511 E JOHN CARPENTER FW STE 300 
IRVING, TX 75062-0000 

011198 
This permit and any allowable assigned may be 
revoked if payment for fee(s) submitted to the 

Commission is not honored. 

LEASE NAME 
ATLANTA 73 

LOCATION 
3.96 miles SE direction from MENTONE 

Section, Block and/or Survey 

SECTION -( 73 BLOCK -( 33 
SURVEY< H& TC RR co 

DISTANCE TO SURVEY LINES 

900 ft. N 548 ft. E 

DISTANCE TO LEASE LINES 
900 ft. N 548 ft. E 

FIELD(s) and LIMITATIONS: 

District Office Telephone No: 

(432) 684-5581 

WELL NUMBER 
72H 

TOTAL DEPTH 
11500 

ABSTRACT-( 4 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST LEASE LINE 
ft. 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ON LEASE 
See FIELD(s) Below 

* SEE FIELD DISTRICT FOR REPORTING PURPOSES * 

FIELD NAME 
LEASE NAME 

ACRES DEPTH 
NEAREST LEASE 

WELL# DIST 
NEAREST WE 

PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) 

ATLANTA 73 

654.50 11,500 72H 08 
538 

WELLBORE PROFILE(s) FOR FIELD: Horizontal 

RESTRICTIONS: This is a hydrogen sulfide field. Hydrogen Sulfide Fields with perforations must be 
isolated and tested per State Wide Rule 36 and a Form H-9 filed with the district office. 
Fields with SWR 10 authority to downhole commingle must be isolated and tested 
individually prior to commingling production. 

Lateral: THl 
Penetration Point Location 

Lease Lines: 25.0 F NL 

Terminus Location 
BH County: WARD 

1220.0 FE L 

Section: 73 Block: 33 
Survey: H&TC RR CO 
Lease Lines: 157.0 F SE L 

Survey Lines: 
1444.0 F W L 

107.0 F SE L 
1444.0 F W L 

Abstract: 991 

THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS APPLY TO ALL FIELDS 

Data Validation Time Stamp: Nov 3, 2022 10:04 AM( 'As Approved' Version) Page 3 of 5 



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
OIL & GAS DIVISION 

PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, PLUG BACK, OR RE-ENTER ON A REGULAR OR ADMINISTRATIVE EXCEPTION LOCATION 

PERMIT NUMBER 

884920 
DATE PERMIT ISSUED OR AMENDED 

Nov 03, 2022 

APINUMBER FORM W-1 RECEIVED 

42-301-36133 Oct 13, 2022 

TYPE OF OPERATION 

NEW DRILL 

OPERATOR 

WELLBORE PROFILE(S) 

Horizontal 

ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC 

511 E JOHN CARPENTER FW STE 300 
IRVING, TX 75062-0000 

LEASE NAME 
ATLANTA 73 

LOCATION 
3.96 miles SE direction from MENTONE 

Section, Block and/or Survey 

011198 

DISTRICT 

* 08 

COUNTY 

LOVING 

ACRES 

654.5 

NOTICE 
This permit and any allowable assigned may be 
revoked if payment for fee(s) submitted to the 

Commission is not honored. 
District Office Telephone No: 

(432) 684-5581 

WELL NUMBER 
72H 

TOTAL DEPTH 
11500 

SECTION -( 73 BLOCK -( 33 ABSTRACT-( 4 

SURVEY< H& TC RR co 
DISTANCE TO SURVEY LINES 

900 ft. N 548 ft. E 

DISTANCE TO LEASE LINES 
900 ft. N 548 ft. E 

FIELD(s) and LIMITATIONS: 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST LEASE LINE 
ft. 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ON LEASE 
See FIELD(s) Below 

* SEE FIELD DISTRICT FOR REPORTING PURPOSES * 

FIELD NAME 
LEASE NAME 

ACRES DEPTH 
NEAREST LEASE 

WELL# DIST 
NEAREST WE 

This well shall be completed and produced in compliance with applicable special field or statewide spacing and density rules. If this 
well is to be used for brine mining, underground storage of liquid hydrocarbons in salt formations, or underground storage of gas in 
salt formations, a permit for that specific purpose must be obtained from Environmental Services prior to construction, including 
drilling, of the well in accordance with Statewide Rules 81, 95, and 97. 
This well must comply to the new SWR 3.13 requirements concerning the isolation of any potential flow zones and zones with 
corrosive formation fluids. See approved permit for those formations that have been identified for the county in which you are 
drilling the well in. 
The designated interval for one or more of the fields approved in this permit appears to overlap with the designated interval of 
another field or fields in this district. In the case of conflicting designated intervals you will be required to be consistent in field 
designation on this lease. Further, if the designated interval overlap of wells on this lease results in an actual or potential double 
assignment of reservoir and the applicant cannot conclusively demonstrate that there is no double assignment, the permitted well 
may not be assigned an allowable until the conflict is resolved. Because of the overlapping designated intervals in this area, 
issuance of this permit does not guarantee that the completion of the well will be approved or that the well will receive an allowable 
in any given field, even if that field is listed on the approved permit application. 

Data Validation Time Stamp: Nov 3, 2022 10:04 AM( 'As Approved' Version) Page 4 of 5 
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Commissioner Dlwn Bufl<ingham, M.D. 
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ALCHEMIST 

Texas General Land Office 
Attn: Joy McCauley 
1700 North Congress A venue 
Austin, Texas 78701 

To Whom It May Concern -

Re: 

ENERGY 

February 28, 2023 

Notice of Spud - Atlanta 73 Unit #72H & 73H 

~<J v141/ Co 

Please let this letter serve as formal notice of spud on the Atlanta 73 Unit #72H & 73H, 

located in Loving County, Texas in Section 73 , Block 33 T5S, A-4, Survey H & TC RR Co. The 
Atlanta 73 Unit #72H spud on 12/10/2022 and the Atlanta 73 Unit #73H spud on 12/13/2022. 

If you have any questions related to this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC 

511 E. John Carpenter Fwy, Suite 300 I Irving, Tx 75062 I 972-200-3554 I www.alchemist.energy 
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RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TlXAs•

0 

OIL & GAS DIVISION 

••• • • • • • • 

PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, PLUG BACK, OR RE-ENTER ON A REGULAR OR ADMINISTRATIVE EXCEPTION LOCATION 

PERMIT NUMBER 

884921 
DA TE PERMIT ISSUED OR AMENDED 

Nov 03, 2022 

APINUMBER 

42-301-36134 

TYPE OF OPERATION 

NEW DRILL 

OPERATOR 

ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC 

FORM W- 1 RECEIVED 

Oct 13, 2022 

WE LLBORE PROFILE(S) 

Horizontal 

511 E JOHN CARPENTER FW STE 300 
IRVING, TX 75062-0000 

LEASE NAME 
ATLANTA 73 

LOCATION 
3.96 miles SE direction from MENTONE 

Section, Block and/or Survey 

011198 

DISTRICT 

* 08 

COUNTY 

LOVING 

ACRES 

654.5 

NOTICE 
This permit and any allowable assigned may be 
revoked if payment for fee(s) submitted to the 

Commission is not honored. 
District Office Telephone No: 

(432) 684-5581 

WELL NUMBER 
73H 

TOTAL DEPTH 
11500 

SECTION < 73 BLOCK < 33 ABSTRACT < 4 

SURVEY < H& TC RR co 
DISTANCE TO SURVEY LINES 

888 ft. N 520 ft . E 
DISTANCE TO NEAREST LEASE LINE 

ft. 

DISTANCE TO LEASE LINES 
888 ft. N 520 ft. E 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ON LEASE 
See FIELD(s) Below 

FIELD(s) and LIMITATIONS: 
* SEE FIELD DISTRICT FOR REPORTING PURPOSES * 

FIELD NAME 
LEASE NAME 

PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) 

ATLANTA 73 

WELLBORE PROFILE(s) FOR FIELD: Horizontal 

ACRES DEPTH 
NEAREST LEASE 

-------- ---------

654.50 11 ,500 

WELL# DIST 
NEAREST WE 

-- --- -- - - -
73H 08 

1193 

RESTRICTIONS: This is a hydrogen sul f i de field. Hydrogen Sulfide Fields with perforations must be 
isolated and tested per State Wide Ru l e 36 and a Form H-9 filed with the district office . 
Fields with SWR 1 0 authority to downhol e commingle must be isolated and tested 
individually prior t o commingling production . 

Lateral: THl 
Penetration Point Location 

Lease Li nes: 25.0 F NL 

Terminus Location 
BH County: WARD 

570.0 FE L 

Section: 73 Bl ock: 33 
Survey : H&TC RR CO 
Lease Lines : 106.0 F SW L 

Survey Lines: 
570.0 FE L 

56.0 F SW L 
570.0 FE L 

Abstract: 991 

THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS APPLY TO ALL FIELDS 

Data Validation Time Stamp: Nov 3, 2022 10: 11 AM( 'As Approved' Version) Page 3 of5 
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RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

OIL & GAS DI VISION 

PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, PLUG BACK, OR RE-ENTER ON A REGULAR OR ADMINISTRATIVE EXCEPTION LOCATION 

PERMIT NUMBER 

884921 
DATE PERMIT ISSUED OR AMENDED 

Nov 03, 2022 

AP l NUMBER FORM W-1 RECEIVED 

42-301-36134 Oct 13, 2022 

TYPE OF OPERATION 

NEW DRILL 

OPERATOR 

WELLBORE PROFILE(S) 

Horizontal 

ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC 

511 E JOHN CARPENTER FW STE 300 
IRVING, TX 75062-0000 

LEASE NAME 
ATLANTA 73 

LOCATION 
3.96 miles SE direction from MENTONE 

Section, Block and/or Survey 

011198 

DISTRICT 

* 08 

COUNTY 

LOVING 

ACRES 

654.5 

NOTICE 
This permit and any allowable assigned may be 
revoked if payment for fee(s) submitted to the 

Commission is not honored. 
District Office Telephone No: 

(432) 684-5581 

WELL NUMBER 
73H 

TOTAL DEPTH 
11500 

SECTION < 73 BLOCK < 33 ABSTRACT < 4 

SURVEY < H& TC RR co 
DISTANCE TO SURVEY LINES 

888 ft. N 520 ft. E 

DISTANCE TO LEASE LINES 
888 ft. N 520 ft. E 

FIELD(s) and LIMITATIO S: 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST LEASE LINE 
ft. 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ON LEASE 
See FIELD(s) Below 

* SEE FIELD DISTRICT FOR REPORTING PURPOSES * 

FIELD NAME 
LEASE NAME 

ACRES DEPTH 
NEAREST LEASE 

WELL# DIST 
NEAREST WE 

This well shall be completed and produced in compliance with applicable special field or statewide spacing and density rules. If this 
well is to be used for brine mining, underground storage of liquid hydrocarbons in salt formations, or underground storage of gas in 
salt formations , a permit for that specific purpose must be obtained from Environmental Services prior to construction, including 
drilling , of the well in accordance with Statewide Rules 81 , 95, and 97. 
This well must comply to the new SWR 3.13 requirements concerning the isolation of any potential flow zones and zones with 
corrosive formation fluids . See approved permit for those formations that have been identified for the county in which you are 
drilling the well in. 

Data Validation Time Stamp: Nov 3, 2022 10: 11 AM( 'As Approved' Version ) Page 4 of5 



Fonnation 

RED BLUFF 

DELAWARE 

BELL CANYON 

CHERRY CANYON 

BRUSHY CANYON 

BONE SPRJNG 

WOLFCAMP 

PENNSYL V AN1AN 

STRAWN 

ATOKA 

MORROW 

DEVONIAN 

FUSSELMAN 

ELLENBURGER 

PRECAMBRIAN 
(UNDIFFERENTIATED) 

••• •• • • • • • • • • •• • • • ••• • • ~ 

• • • • • • • • ••• 

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 
OIL & GAS DIVISION 

SWR #13 Formation Data 

LOVING (301) County 

Remarks 

high pressure 

••• • • • • • • 

Geological Effective 
Order Date 

1 02/09/2020 

2 02/09/2020 

3 02/09/2020 

4 02/09/2020 

5 02/09/2020 

6 02/09/2020 

7 02/09/2020 

8 02/09/2020 

9 02/09/2020 

10 02/09/2020 

11 02/09/2020 

12 02/09/2020 

13 02/09/2020 

14 02/09/2020 

15 02/09/2020 

The above list may not be all inclusive, and may also include fonnations that do not intersect all wellbores. The listing order of the 
Formation information reflects the general stratigraphic order and relative geologic age. This is a dynamic list subject to updates 
and revisions. It is the operator's responsibility to make sure that at the time of spudding the well the most current list is being 
referenced. Refer to the RRC website at the fo llowing address for the most recent information. 
http ://www.rrc. texas .gov I oil-gas/ comp I iance-enforcement/rule-13-geo logic-formation -info 
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Commissioner Dawn Buckingham. M.D. 

By:~ 
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RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

OIL & GAS DIVISION 

PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, PLUG BACK, OR RE-ENTER ON A REGULAR OR ADMINISTRATIVE EXCEPTION LOCATION 

PERMIT NUMBER 

884920 

APINUMBER 

DATE PERMIT ISSUED OR AMENDED 

Nov 03, 2022 

FORM W-1 RECEIVED 

42-301-36133 Oct 13, 2022 

TYPE OF OPERATION 

NEW DRILL 

OPERATOR 

WELLBORE PROFILE(S) 

Horizontal 

011198 

DISTRICT 

* 08 

COUNTY 

LOVING 

ACRES 

654.5 

NOTICE 

ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC 

511 E JOHN CARPENTER FW STE 300 
IRVING, TX 75062-0000 

This permit and any allowable assigned may be 
revoked if payment for fee(s) submitted to the 

Commission is not honored. 

LEASE NAME 
ATLANTA 73 

LOCATION 
3.96 miles SE direction from MENTONE 

Section, Block and/or Survey 

SECTION < 73 BLOCK < 33 

SURVEY < H& TC RR co 
DISTANCE TO SURVEY LINES 

900 ft. N 548 ft. E 

District Office Telephone No: 

(432) 684-5581 

WELL NUMBER 
72H 

TOTAL DEPTH 
11500 

ABSTRACT < 4 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST LEASE LINE 
ft . 

DISTANCE TO LEASE LINES 
900 ft. N 548 ft. E 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ON LEASE 
See FIELD(s) Below 

FIELD(s) and LIMITATIONS: 

FIELD NAME 
LEASE NAME 

* SEE FIELD DISTRICT FOR REPORTING PURPOSES * 

ACRES DEPTH 
NEAREST LEASE 

WELL# DIST 
NEAREST WE 

PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) 654.50 11 ,500 72H 08 

ATLANTA 73 538 

WELLBORE PROFILE(s) FOR FLELD: Horizontal 

RESTRICTIONS: This is a hydrogen sulfide field. Hydrogen Sulfide Fields with perforations must be 
isolated and tested per State Wide Rule 36 and a Form H-9 filed with the district office. 
Fie l ds with SWR 10 authority to downhole commingl e must be isolated and tested 
individually prior to commingl ing production. 

Lateral : TH l 
Penetration Point Location 

Lease Lines: 25.0 F NL 

Terminus Location 
BH County: WARD 
Section : 73 
Survey: H&TC RR CO 
Lease Lines: 

Survey Lines: 

1220.0 FE L 

Block: 33 

157.0 F SE L 
1444.0 F W L 
107.0 F SE L 

1444 . 0 F W L 

Abstract: 991 

THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS APPLY TO ALL FIELDS 

Data Validation Time Stamp: Nov 3, 2022 10:04 AM( 'As Approved' Version) Page 3 of5 
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RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

OIL & GAS DIVISION 

PERMIT TO DRILL, DEEPEN, PLUG BACK, OR RE-ENTER ON A REGULAR OR ADM1N1STRA TIVE EXCEPTION LOCATION 

PERMIT NUMBER 

884920 
DA TE PERMIT ISSUED OR AMENDED 

Nov 03, 2022 

API NUMBER FORM W- 1 RECEIVED 

42-301-36133 Oct 13, 2022 

TYPE OF OPERATION 

NEW DRILL 

OPERATOR 

WELLBORE PROFILE(S) 

Horizontal 

ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC 

511 E JOHN CARPENTER FW STE 300 
IRVING, TX 75062-0000 

LEASE NAME 
ATLANTA 73 

LOCATION 
3.96 miles SE direction from MENTONE 

Section, Block and/or Survey 

011198 

DISTRICT 

* 08 

COUNTY 

LOVING 

ACRES 

654.5 

NOTICE 
This permit and any allowable assigned may be 
revoked if payment for fee(s) submitted to the 

Commission is not honored. 
District Office Telephone No: 

(432) 684-5581 

WELL NUMBER 
72H 

TOTAL DEPTH 
11500 

SECTION < 73 BLOCK < 33 ABSTRACT < 4 

SURVEY < H& TC RR co 
DISTANCE TO SURV EY LINES 

900 ft . N 548 ft. E 

DISTANCE TO LEASE LINES 
900 ft . N 548 ft . E 

FIELD(s) and LIMITATIONS : 

DlST ANCE TO NEAREST LEASE LINE 
ft. 

DISTANCE TO NEAREST WELL ON LEASE 
See FIELD(s) Below 

* SEE FIELD DISTRICT FOR REPORTING PURPOSES * 

FIELD NAME 
LEASE NAME 

ACRES DEPTH 
NEAREST LEASE 

WELL # DIST 
NEAREST WE 

This well shall be completed and produced in compliance with applicable special field or statewide spacing and density rules. If this 
well is to be used for brine mining, underground storage of liquid hydrocarbons in salt formations, or underground storage of gas in 
salt formations, a permit for that specific purpose must be obtained from Environmental Services prior to construction, including 
drill ing, of the well in accordance with Statewide Rules 81 , 95, and 97. 

This well must comply to the new SWR 3.13 requirements concerning the isolation of any potential flow zones and zones with 
corrosive formation fluids. See approved permit for those formations that have been identified for the county in which you are 
drilling the well in. 
The designated interval for one or more of the fields approved in this permit appears to overlap with the designated interval of 
another field or fields in this district. In the case of conflicting designated intervals you will be required to be consistent in field 
designation on this lease. Further, if the designated interval overlap of wells on this lease results in an actual or potential double 
assignment of reservoir and the applicant cannot conclusively demonstrate that there is no double assignment, the permitted well 
may not be assigned an allowable until the conflict is resolved. Because of the overlapping designated intervals in this area, 
issuance of this permit does not guarantee that the completion of the well will be approved or that the well will receive an allowable 
in any given field , even if that field is listed on the approved permit application. 

Data Validation Time Stamp: Nov 3, 2022 10:04 AM( 'As Approved' Version) Page 4 of5 



Formation 

RED BLUFF 

DELAWARE 

BELL CANYON 

CHERRY CANYON 

BRUSHY CANYON 

BONE SPRING 

WOLFCAMP 

PENNSYLVANIAN 

STRAWN 

ATOKA 

MORROW 

DEVONIAN 

FUSSELMAN 

ELLENBURGER 

PRECAMBRIAN 
(UNDIFFERENTIATED) 

••• ,. . 
• 6 • 

" .. • • y • • • ••• • • • • • 1t • ,. • • • -· 
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

OIL & GAS DIVISION 

SWR #13 Formation Data 

LOVING (301) County 

Remarks 

high pressure 

• • • • • 

Geological Effective 
Order Date 

I 02/09/2020 

2 02/09/2020 

3 02/09/2020 

4 02/09/2020 

5 02/09/2020 

6 02/09/2020 

7 02/09/2020 

8 02/09/2020 

9 02/09/2020 

10 02/09/2020 

11 02/09/2020 

12 02/09/2020 

13 02/09/2020 

14 02/09/2020 

15 02/09/2020 

The above list may not be all inclusive, and may also include formations that do not intersect all wellbores. The listing order of the 
Formation information reflects the general stratigraphic order and re lative geologic age. This is a dynamic list subject to updates 
and revisions. It is the operator's responsibi lity to make sure that at the time of spudding the well the most current list is being 
referenced. Refer to the RRC website at the fo llowing address for the most recent information. 
http: //www.rrc.texas.gov/ o ii-gas/ com pliance-enforcement/rule-13-geo logic-formation-info 
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ALCHEMIST 
--ENERGY--

Payor: 

Date: 

Effective Date: 

DIVISION ORDER 

Alchemist Energy, LLC 
5 11 E. John Carpenter Fwy, Suite 300 
Irving, Texas 75062 

February 1, 2023 

First Production 

U.\\i-\-~477 
\'v\f\l411\ 

The undersigned severally and not jointly certifies it is the legal owner of the interest set out below 
of all the gas produced from the property described below: 

Operator: 
Property Name: 
County: 
State: 
Legal Description: 

Owner Name: 
Owner Address: 

Interest Type: 
Unit Interest: 

Alchemist Energy, LLC 
Atlanta 73 Unit #72H & Atlanta 73 Unit #73H 
Ward and Loving 
Texas 
654.5 Acre Alchemist Energy, LLC, et al - Atlanta 73 Unit, being all of 
Section 73, Block 33, H&TC RR Co. Survey, A-4 and A-991 , Loving and 
Ward Counties, Texas, and 4.1662 acres of the Pecos River abutting Section 
73 in Ward and Reeves Counties, Texas 

Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas 
1700 North Congress A venue 
Austin, Texas 7870 I 

Royalty Interest 
0.00106091 

THIS AGREEMENT DOES NOT AMEND ANY LEASE OR OPERATING AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE INTEREST OWNERS AND THE LESSEE OR OPERATOR OR ANY OTHER 
CONTRACTS FOR THE PURCHASE OF GAS. 

The following provisions apply to each interest owner ("Owner") who executes this Division 
Order: 

TERMS OF SALE: The undersigned will be paid in accordance with the division of interests 
set out above. The payor shall pay all parties at the price agreed to by the operator. 

PAYMENT: From the effective date, payment is to be made monthly by payor's check, based 
on this division of interest, for gas run during the preceding calendar month from the property listed above, 
less taxes required by law to be deducted and remitted by payor as purchaser. Payments of less than $ 100 
may be accrued before disbursement until the total amount equals $100 or more, or until 12 months' 
proceeds accumulate, whichever occurs first. However, the payor may hold accumulated proceeds of less 
than $10 until production ceases or the payor's responsibility for making payment for production ceases, 
whichever occurs first. Payee agrees to refund to payor any amounts attributable to an interest or part of 
an interest that payee does not own. 

INDEMNITY: The Owner agrees to indemnify and hold payor harmless from all liability 
resulting from payments made to the Owner in accordance with such division of interest, including but not 

1 
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ALCHEMIST 
--ENERGY--

limited to attorney fees or judgments in connection with any suit that affects the Owner's interest to which 
pay or is made a party. 

DISPUTE; WITHHOLDING OF FUNDS: If a suit is filed that affects the interest of the 
Owner, written notice shall be given to pay or by the Owner together with a copy of the complaint or petition 
filed. 

In the event of a claim or dispute that affects title to the division of interest credited herein, payor 
is authorized to withhold payments accruing to such interest, without interest unless otherwise required by 
applicable statute, until the claim or dispute is settled. 

TERMINATION: Termination of this Division Order is effective on the first day of the month 
that begins after the 30th day after the date written notice of termination is received by either party. 

NOTICES: The Owner agrees to notify pay or in writing of any change in the division of interest, 
including changes of interest contingent on payment of money or expiration of time. 

No change of interest is binding on payor until the recorded copy of the instrument of change or 
documents satisfactorily evidencing such change are furnished to payor at the time the change occurs. 

Any change of interest shall be made effective on the first day of the month following receipt of 
such notice by payor. 

Any correspondence regarding this Division shall be furnished to the addresses listed unless 
otherwise advised by either party. 

In addition to the legal rights provided by the terms and provisions of this division order, an Owner 
may have certain statutory rights under the laws of this state. 

Witness Signature: Owner Signature: 

By: ________ _ By: ___ _____ _ TID/SS: ______ _ 

Printed Name: _____ _ Printed Name: _____ _ Phone: ________ _ 

Title: ________ _ 

Address: _____ __ _ Email: _ _ _ _____ _ 

Failure to furnish your Social Securityffax I.D. number will result in withholding tax in accordance 
with federal law, and any tax withheld will not be refundable by payor. 

2 
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ALC.i-iE~ilST 

ENERGY 

INSTRUCTIONS TO INTEREST OWNERS 

Alchemist Energy has enclosed a Gas Division Order for your execution. Please note that you will receive 
a separate Division Order from Energy Transfer as to your oil production. If you are receiving this form, 
we are the operators of your properties. 

The attached document should not be altered in any way, except to correct spelling errors, unless 
accompanied by documentary evidence to support the change. 

If your name and interest are correctly shown: 

l. Sign your name as shown on the Gas Di\!ision Order. 
2 . Have your signature witnessed by a competent witness. 
3. If your name has changed due to marriage or divorce, execute the Gas Division Order using your 

present name and furnish a copy of the marriage certificate or divorce decree. 
4. If signing for a corporation, signatures must be attested, corporate seal fixed, and title of signatory 

party reflected. 
5. If signed by agent, attorney-in-fact, guardian, or any party other than the named interest owner, a 

certified copy of the power of attorney or other evidence of such party's right to sign must be 
furnished. 

6. Gas Division Orders for partnerships must be executed by all partners or by an authorized partner. 
A certified copy of the instrument giving said partner' s authority to sign must be furnished. 

7. Your correct mailing address should be noted in the space provided to insure prompt receipt of 
production proceeds. Hereafter a change of mailing address must be submitted in writing by you 
and will not be accepted over the phone. If someone is signing on your behalf, a copy of the power 
of attorney supporting their authorization or other evidence of such party' s right to sign must be 
submitted with the request for the change of mailing address. 

8. Complete and execute the enclosed W-9. 
9. Upon completion of the above steps, the Gas Division Order and W-9, should be returned to: 

ALCHEMIST ENERGY, LLC 
511 E. JOHN CARPE TER, FWY, SUITE 300 

IRVING, TEXAS 75062 

OWNER RELATIONS 
Phone: 469-225-0213 

Email: land@alchemist.energy 

l 0. If you have any questions regarding the enclosed Gas Division Order or W-9, please contact 
Alchemist Energy at the phone number or email address listed above. 

11. Change of address forms, change of ownership instructions and addit ional W-9 forms can be 
found on the Alchemist Energy website (www.alchemist.energy) under the Owner Relations tab. 

511 E. John Carpenter Fwy, Suite 300 I Irving, Tx 75062 I 972-200-3554 I www.alchemist.energy 



TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D . 

May 26, 2023 

Alchemist Energy, LLC 
Attn : Division Order Analyst 
511 E. John Carpenter Fwy, Suite 300 
Irving, TX 75062 

• 

Re: State Lease No. MF114771 Atlanta 73 Unit 72H and 73H Unit 5477 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

The Texas General Land Office (GLO) has received your Division Order for the referenced unit. 
This Division Order has been filed in the appropriate mineral file. 

The payment of royalties attributable to state-owned mineral and royalty interests is set by 
contract and applicable statutes and rules. The execution of division orders may, in some cases, 
affect the manner in which such payments are made or calculated. Therefore, Title 31, §9.32, of 
the Texas Administrative Code specifies that GLO staff cannot execute a division order or bind 
the state to any terms contained within it. 

Subject to applicable state law and the state's right to take its production in-kind, the GLO 
acquiesces to the sale of oil and gas in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the 
oil and gas leases. If you have questions concerning this matter, please feel free to e-mail me at 
the address below my signature. 

We look forward to being placed on pay status as soon as you are able to set up the wells In our 
RRAC system. 

Thank you, 

}J~c,4\~ 
Vivian Zamora 
Landman, Energy Resources 
512-475-0428 
512-475-1404 (fax) 
vivian.zamora@glo.texas.gov 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701-1495 
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 glo.texas.gov 
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June 27. 2023 

Araceli Villanueva 
Gray Reed 
1601 Elm St., Ste 4600 
Dallas, TX 75201 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D. 

Re: Assignment ID# 11326- MFl 14771 (Unit 5477) Atlanta 73 Unit 
Ward County 

Dear Ms. Villanueva: 

The General Land Office received the following instrument and filed it in the appropriate files. 

Assignment and Bill of Sale, effective December 1, 2022, from Alchemist Energy 
LeaseCo, LP, Assignor to Barnwell Texas, LLC, Assignee. Filed of record under 
Doc# 2022-4824. 

Filing fees in the amount of $50.00 were received on the referenced assignment. 

Please feel free to contact me at (512) 590-9600 or email carl.bonn@glo.texas.gov if you have 
further questions. 

Best Regards, 

Carl Bonn, CPL 
Mineral Leasing-Energy Resources 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701-1495 
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

512-463-5001 glo.texas.gov 



Ill 
GRAY REED 

March 8, 2023 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS:7715-1276-2051 
Texas General Land Office 
Attn: Energy Resources 
P.O. Box 12873 
Austin, Texas 787 I 1-2873 

Re: Assignment and Bill of Sale 

To Whom it May Concern: 

Jt{F !l'rl-rr 
1µ1,·~ ~'f 77 
.Afl~fqt 1 s /k/t 

Enclosed is a certified copy of the Assignment and Bill of Sale from Alchemist Energy 
LeaseCo, LP, as Assignor, to Barnwell Texas, LLC, as Assignee, for filing with the TGLO. 

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $50.00 to cover the filing fee and late fee. 

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

/av 
Enclosures 
Assignment and Bill of Sale 
TGLO Assignment Summary 
Check for $50.00 

/ 6/z 1/zf 7l~l ~y/,,_,­
(~t ?) J za- 4, 20, 

~ f,v C,#U!_e,( 

~/-f 

Very truly yours, 

Isl Araceli Villanueva 
Araceli Villanueva 

1601 El.M STREET, SUITE 4600 I DALLAS, T EXAS 75201 IP: 214.954.4135 j F: 214.953.1332 I GR.AYREED.COM 
4878-7573-154 I. I 



PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF 

?WD•1t11■nn2·1n-nt1T■Ul22•t•ffllrHIDH"Jl2TWC"llltP:1'"1rfltfflU:?lfflPC5CPIIMffll"'2__.,ffl.ztlfffl■•1121t•re•t•e,g·m 

GRAY REED & McGRAW LLP 
OPERATING-HOUSTON 

1,300 POST OAK BLVD STE 20002-:> ,-., I\ ·ct, :t~.:e:: ... ·Q>-~, 
HOUSTON, TX 77056 · ·O ·t ~v u~:.1.,·t:.ro 

Texas General Land Office 

FROST 
-.frostbank.cam 

,. < 

) - ' ? ' 

12991 _ 
30-9/1140 

433 
~ -~t.<;~.~ ..... 

Date: February 24, 2023 

$ --so.oo-

Pay: Fifty and 00/10Q•••••••••••• .. •••••• .. •••••••••••• .. • .. •••••••••••••••••••• .................. ...... .... i .. ••4f•••'l.•••·•••••....., 

MEMO 

Texas General Land Office 
PO Box 12873, 
Austin, TX 78711-2873 

- ---r:;.,u:.~ 
VALID 

1VAUD 
VALID 

· AUTHOAIZEO SIGNA"TURE 

- - ~-
____ ,__ ~-. - - • --r ~- _,.. • • • 

DOLLARS 

.. 
$0~ 

0 O O C a 
0 Q O O 0 

0 Q C O ¢ 

., 



Mail to: Texas General Land Office 
Attn: Energy Resources 
P.0. 12873 
Austin, Texas 78711-2873 

DOCUME TYP . rk one): 
Assig~ent Deed of Trust 

Texas General Land Office 
ASSIGNMENT SUMMARY For General Land Office Use Only 

Merger/Name Change 
ASSIGNMENT FEE: $25 per State Lease (additional $25 after 90 days) 
INTEREST BEING CONVEYED: (mark one) 

DOCUMENT RECORDING INFORMATION: (Include all the counties ~ Overriding Royalty Interest Other (explam): 
ro erties listed below 

Volume 

FROM 
List all companies or individuals listed in this instrument 
who are transferring ownership interests, in whole or in 

part, in the leases shown below 

3. 
4. 
A ttach additional pages as needed. 
LEASES COVERED BY THIS TRANSFER: 

State Lease # COUNTY 

1. Ji4 ()?-D\ \ \)VIM 1Wrr<~ 
2. 

. 
3. 
4. 

eM~)A~!E ~ ~~ ruJ. CtiWl 

;):14. eo f. ~61-t, 
Telephone Number 

BLOCK 

33 

Remarks: 

TO % GROSS WI %GROSS WI 
List all companies or individuals listed in this instrument 
who are receiving ownership interests in the leases listed 

below 

OWNED BY 
ASSIGNOR 

TRANSFERRED 
BY ASSIGNOR 

uc. 

SECTION PART OF SECTION 

T3 All 

Date 

1 am an a11thorized representative of the 
lessee(s) under the State of Texas leases 
identified herein and represent and certifiJ to the 
Commissioner of tlte General Land Office tltat 
the information provided on this form is true 
and correct. 

Visit our Web Sitt at WlllW.glo.texas.gou 

0\ 1- · s ~ \ f, 1£ 'l e 

D EPTH RESTRICTION 

S 4'o.i v1r-{t1 <-l i nK Y\J ,1 \ o.f- -:f I Kuo\ -h 

Company Name 

J I o D A /t>I ~( t,J Sfy-u± 
Mailing Address 

~i{i >()0 

1±:ono I v11 v1 , H t:1 1,,-1 a ii 1ltg I '3 
City/StaWZip 

% GROSS WI 
RETAINED 

BY 
ASSIGNOR 

'"'I-> , D % 

11 , S50 ' 

- . _I 



ASSIGNMENT AND BILL Of SALE 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTIE~ OF -~0'1NG AND WARD 

§ 
§ . 
§ 

Execution Version 

1V r,-,;zi 
~ 

"'1I;:: {/If 1-rr 
·cf-F 12-1--2<-

·nus ASSIGNMENT, BILL . OF SALE, & CONVEYANCE (this "Assignment') dated 
December 1, 2022, but to be effective as -o·f the Effective Time (defined below), is made and · 
executed by and between Alch~mist Energy LeaseCo, LP ("Assignor"), and Barnwell Texas, 
LLC ("Assignee"). 

ARTICLE 1 
. . : ASSIGNMENT AND CONVEY ANCF; 

; · Section L 1 Assiwroent. Assignor, for and· hi consideration of Ten· Do liars (Sl 0.00) and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged and confesse~, does hereby, as of the Effective Time, GRANT, BARGAIN, _SELL, . 

. CONVEY; ASSIGN, TRANSFER, SET OVER AND DELIVER, subject to the terms hereof and 
any and all exeeptions apd reservations by Assignor herein, unto Assignee, its successors and assigns 

· thefollowing (and excluding the Excluded Assets) (the "Assets''): 

(a) 22.3 1618% (the "Assigned-Jnteresf') of Assignor'.s interest in the oil and gas 
leases set forth on. Exhibit A-1 (the "Lease~") acquired pursuant to that certain term · 
assignment dated effective October 4, 2022 between Assignor and Callon (Permian) LLC, a 
memoranqum of which: is recorded in Instrument No. 2022-231Tin Loving County, Texas 

.and Instrument No. '2022-4087 in Ward County, Texas (t,he "TermAssJgnmenf'); 

(b) Alf contracts capable of being assigned, including, without limitation, those 
set forth on Exhibit A-2 to the extent of the Assigned Interest in the Leases conyeyed 
herein, including, but not limii;ed to,· any applicable agreements pooling agreements 
applicable to the Ass~grted Interest in the Leases; . 

(c;;) Assignor's unitiz.ation, pooling and COllllilunization agreements, declarations, 
orders, and the units created, properties, warranties or interests relating to, or necessary in · 

. · connection with, the ownership and ·operation of the· Leases, including, "without limitation, to 
· the extent of the Assigned Interest, any ~ements, rights-of-way.or other similar rights; and . 

(d) Copies of the files, recoi:ds, and data related to the.Leases, whether physically · 
or elec:ronically stored, including, but not limited to, copies of all land, lease, well and 

· production files and other related agreements, and title records (including abstracts of title, 
· title. opini_ons, own~rship report's, and title curative_ documents) that Assignor has in its 
possession (the "Records'') . 

. TO HA v_E AND TO HQLD said rights, privileges and Assets unto Assignee and its ~ and 
assigns. . . . 

ARTICLEi 
"WARRANTY 

Sectioc. 2.1 SPECIAL WARRANTY. Assignor agrees to warrant and defend title to the 
Leases and Wells (subject to any· reservations, limitations or depth restrictions described on 
Exhibit: A-1; if any) _unto Assignee against every person whomsoever claims the same or any part 
thereof by, through or under" Assignor, but not otherwise. · · 

ARTICLE3 
RESERVATION . 

Section 3 .1 Excluded Assets. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the 
· Assets shall not include, and Assignor dpes not intend to assign, any interest in the'Excluded Assets 

(as hereinafter defined). Assignor reserve unto itself, its successors and assigns, all Excluded Assets. 
As used herein, "Excluded Assets" means (i) any right, title and. interest that Assignor may have in 
and to the Leases that was acquired other than through the Tenn Assignment, including, without 
_limitation, any non-consent interest acquired by virtue of that certain ~oint operating agreement dated 

. 4&9S~7890.J . .. ... 
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June 9, 2011 covering th~ Leases (the "JOA''); (ii) all right, title and interest in the wellbore for the 
Atlanta #2H Well API # 42475358270000, and (iii) any right, title and interest that Assignor may_ 
have in -the existing wells drilled upon iµid presently producing from the Assets ("Existing Wells") as 
of December i , 2022, along with the equipment and appurtenances and all present and future 
production from said wells, together with the right to sell such production under existing gas purchase 
contracts applicable thereto shall be specifically excluded from this Assignment and shall belong.to 
Assignor. 

ARTICLE4 
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

Section 4.1 Further Assurances. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee, from 
time to time, all such other and additional documents, and to do all such other and further acts and . 
things as may be necessary to inore fully and .effectively grant, convey and assign to Assignee the 
rights and interests conveyed to Assignee hereby or intended so to be. 

Section 4.2 Other Forms. Separate governmental form assignments of the assigned 
Assets may be executed on officially approved fonns by Assignor and Assignee, in sufficient 
counterparts to satisfy statutory and regulatory requirements. Those assignments shall be deemed to 
contain all of the terms hereof. The interests conveyed by such separate assignments are the same, 
and not in addition to, the assigned Assets conveyed herein. 

· Section 4.3 Exhibits. All Exhibits that are referred to herein are hereby made part of this 
Assignment and incorporated herein by such reference. References in such Exhibits to instruments 
on file in the public records are notice . of such instruments for all purposes. Unless provided . 

· otherwise, all recording references in such exhibits are to the appropriate records of the-counties in 
which the assigned Assets are located. . . 

1 
Section4.4 Governing Law. This Assignment shall be ·governed by and construed in 

accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, excluding any conflicts of law rule or principle that 
might refer construction of such provisions to the laws of another jurisdiction. 

Section 4.5 Counter:parts. This Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, all 
of which are identical except that, to facilitate recordation, certain counterparts hereof may include 
only that portion of the exhibits which contain descriptions of the prQperties lopated in ( or otherwise 
subject to the recording or filing requirements and/or protections of the recording or filing acts or 
regulations of) the ·recording jurisdiction in which the particular counterpart is to be recorded, and 
other portions of the exhibits shall be included in such counterparts by reference only. All of such 
counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Complete copies of this 
AssignmenJ containing the entire exhibits have been retained by Assignor and Assignee. 

Section 4.6 Successors and Assigns. This Assjgnment shall be a covenant that runs with 
the land and all provisions hereof shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of Assignor and 

' Assignee and their respective .successors and assigns. 

Section 4.7 Captions. The headings in this Assignment are for the convenience of 
reference only and shall not be deemed to alter or affect any provision hereof. References in this 
Assignment to articles, ·sections and exhibits are to articles, sections and exhibits of this Assignment 

· unless otherwise specified. 

Section 4.8 Severability. If any provision of this Assignment is held to be illegal, invalid 
or unenforceable under present qr future laws effective during the term .hereof such provision shall 
be fully severable; this Assignment shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal, invalid or 
unenforceable provision had never comprised apart hereof, and the remaining provisions of this 
Assignment shall remain in full force and effect and shall not be affected by the illegal, invalid or 
unenforceable provision or by its severance from this Assignment. 

Section 4.9. Purchase and Sale Agreement. This Assignment is being executed pursuant 
to and is made subject to the terms of that certain Letter Agreement re: Assignment of Leasehold 
Interests dated effective December 1, 2022, by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "Letter 
Agreemenf'). If there is any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and the terms of the 
Letter Agreement, the. Letter Agreement shall control in all respects and shall not merge into the 
terms ofthis Assignment. Any capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall 
have the meaning ascribed to them in the Letter Agreement. · 

Page.2 
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Section 4.10 Effective Time. This Assignment is effective as of December 1, 2022 'at-7:00 · 
AM, (Central Time) (the "Effective Time"). 

Page3 
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·. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed and delivered by each 
. party hereto on the date of its acknowledgement, but for all purposes hereunder effective as of 
the Effective Time. · · · · 

ASSIGNOR · 

-ALCHEMIST ENERGY LEASECO, LP. . 
. BY: ALCHEMIST ENERGY LEASECO GP, LLC, 

. ITS <;;ENERAL PARTNER 

.ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
STAT,E OF TEXAS § 

· cow,rrv OF _ ._U-----..:....1/a_s_· ___ _ 
§· 
§ 

. . .· 1)i tt;ui/Jt;,,was acknowledged before me on · / :t · I,;), 2022, by · . 
. . ~'J!}~hesJ S(/l of.ALCHEMIST E~ERGY LEASECO,LP <:>n behalf of 
·saidenttty. . . . · . 

CHERVLNJBE. 
My No1a1y ID t 7719221 
--~J111919,~ 

~~(l;J 
Notary Publk1state of Texas · 
My commission expires: ~ - /'f-,7 3 

(S!GNAruu PA<re(S) roAssWmmrr AND BILL OF SALE} 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed and delivered by each 
party hereto on the date of its acknowledgement, but for all purposel! hereunder effective as of 
the Effective Time. 

ASSIGNEE 

LC 

ande C. Kinzler 
& Pr esident 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

STATE OF HAWAII 
Uil4~ 
Ccrt'JNTY OF ft~i.J!1 

I>- ~ 
On ~ ee.._, 2b22, before me appeared ~ C. ~IGlwto me personally 

known, who, being by me duly sworn (or affirmed), did say that the person is the 
"=5) ~ Pn,ti,w,ct of BARNWELL T EXAS, LLC, and that the instrument was 
signed on behalf of the limited liability company, and said person acknowledged the instrument 
to be the free act and deed of the limited liability company. 

"'95.Qll9-1HO.I 
!SloMAlllllE PAOf{S)lO "-• 811.1. Of5Au!. ,l COO<v!YIINCII] 
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EXlllBIT A-2 

THE CONTRACTS 

. . 
1. Joint Operating Agreement dated June 9, 2011 between Devon Energy Production Comp.any, LP., as 

Operator, and Energen Resources Corporation, as Non-Operator .. 

2. That certain Transfer of ORR! Leases and Certain Obligations Under Side Letter Agreement dated 
July 20, 2021 .by and between Callon (Permian) LLC, Callon (Eagle Ford) LLC, and Callon 
Petroleum Operating Company, (collectively, "Callon") and Chambers Minerals, LLC 
(''Kimmeridge"). 

3. Enterprise Connection Agreement dated December 1, 2011 by and between Devon Energy 
Production Company, LP and Enterprise Crude Pipeline, LLC. 

· 4. Enterprise Trucking Agreement dated March 6, 2018, by and between Devon Energy Production 
Company, LP and Enterprise Crude Oil LLC. 

5. Water Services Agreement dated October 28, 2021, by and between Layne Water Miqstream, LLC, 
Callon (Permian) LLC, and Riptide Midstream, LLC. . 

6. Gas Purchase Contract, as amended, dated June 1, 2012 by and between ETC Texas Pipeline, 
Ltd.("ETC") as successor in interest by merger to ETC Field Services LLC formerly Regency Field 
Services LLC, suc,cessor-in-interest to South.em Union Gas Services, Ltd., Callon (Pei:rnian) LLC, 
("Callon") as successor. in interest to Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. 

489S-0839-7890.l 
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Agreement:· Paid-Up Oil and Gas Lease 

~: May 21, 2019 
~ 

EXHIBIT A-1 

THE LEASES 

Original Lessor: Carrizo (Pennian) Minerals LLC 

Original Lessee: Carrizo (Permiari) LLC 

Recording Information; Ward County, Texas - Document# 20 l 9-4482; Loving County, Texas - Instrument 
Number 20 l 9-25 l O ------ --

Lands and De.pths Cov~:_lnsofar and only insofar as the lease covers the.followirig lands and depths: 

-~c~unty . UnitiName · .-:Ugi(i·Descri_pn61r or'Lands ·, . J)epths.Cover'ed ., z· . . , .. . . : ,~ . . . 
jf!~~~;_· .. ~: . \ ·: \ . · . ... - . : _,. . , . ·: " . . . . .. . : ' . . , . . , .. _._ 

Loving Atlanta 73 VH&TC RR CO BLK 33 SEC Limited to rights from the subsurface interval of7,860 
73 feet (top of the Bone Spring Lime Fonnation) down to 

11,550 feet (600 feet below the top of the Wolfcamp 
Formation) appearing on the Schlumberger 

.. 

' ... Density/Neutron log for the Vermejo 58-l Well (API 42-
301-31248) logged on February 7, 2006, ~ vin~ounty, 
Texas 

, 

Ward Atlanta 73 H&TC RR CO BLK 33 SEC Limited to rights from the subsurface interval of7,860 -- 73 feet (top of the Bone Spring Lime Formation) down to 
11,550 feet (600 feet below the top of the Wolfcamp 
Formation) appearing on the Schlumberger 
Density/Neutron log for the Vermejo 58-1 Well (APT 42-
301-31248) logged on February 7, 2006, Loving County, 
Texas ,,... 

[EXHmrr A TO A.SsloNMENT AND BILLOF SAU!} 
4895-0839-7190.l 

A CERTIFIED COPY: PG 7 OF__...1t..i.--
1F rr BEARS THE SEAL Of THE co4N-TY CLjRK IMPRINTED 

IN PURPLE INK ATTEST d \cJ?, Q;:B_~ 
DENISE VALLES COUNTY CLERK a WAROCOUNTY1X 

'WI§~ ~ 

! 



FILED FOR RECORD 
DENISE VALLES - COUNTY CLERK 

WARD COJNTY, TEXAS 

INST NO:2022-4824 

" 
' • l t 

FILED ON: DECEMBER 16, 2022 AT 1:48pm 
THE INSTRUMENT CONTAINED 8 PAGES AT FILING 

THE ST A TE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF WARD 

I, Denise Valles, Clerk County Court in and 
for said county hereby do certify that the 
foregoing instrument was filed for record in 
my office on the 16th day of December 2022 at 
1:48 PM and duly recorded on that date , in 
the Official Public Records of said county. 
Instrument# 2022-4824, 8 Pages 
Denise Valles, County Clerk 

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT COPY CERTFICATE 

J.\ CERTIFIED COPY: PG O OF ~ STATEOFTEXAS ,\.l T'( -
COUNTYOFWARD ~---:.,,).1 

•• !,_f<:;,, ... 
The above and foregoi~ ~ llnl,_true and,~~ of ~ 
orig:nal record now 111._~ 1aW!Ol~ciay =SSIOO, as the same _is 
filed/recorded in the....,,.: (WR ~ ~ 000$ "rrrt offJCe, found 111 

IF IT BEARS THE SEAL OF THE COUNTY CLERK IMPRINTED 

IN PURPLE INK ATTEST_..._Q.......,.;:;\~.......,,.J)--:..( ..... ~........,,,_,,:'),.._ 

DENISE VALLES COUNlY CLERK 

•'.~- . 
,..,,, 

WARD COUNTY 1X 

.(3fn.·01. Deputy 

VOL - _ ~~~p~ :c~~ ~ .~3p22-482.4 

I hereby cie~•-F-e"b~~.g_,-~ 02 3 . . -v . 
DENISE VAL~,' CO~~ il~Rlf~ ~.: ~ 
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